@ MIKroTikK

EN - English - Quick Guide:

I This device needs to be upgraded to RouterOS v7.10 or the latest version to ensure compliance with local authority regulations!
It is the end users' responsibility to follow local country regulations. All MikroTik devices must be professionally installed

This Quick Guide covers the model: CCR2004-16G-2S+.

This is a network device. You can find the product model name on the case label (ID).

Please visit the user manual page on https://mt.Iv/um for the full up-to-date user manual. Or scan the QR code with your mobile phone. E E
The most important technical specifications for this product can be found on the last page of this Quick Guide.

Technical specifications, Full EU Declaration of Conformity, brochures, and more info about products at https://mikrotik.com/products

Configuration manual for software in your language with additional information can be found at https://mt.Iv/help E

MikroTik devices are for professional use. If you do not have qualifications please seek a consultant https://mikrotik.com/consultants

First steps:

Connect with your computer to the device;

Download the configuration tool https://mt.Iv/winbox;

Open the Neighbors tab and connect to the device using the MAC address;

The user name: is admin, by default there is no password (or, for some models, check user and wireless passwords on the sticker);
To update the device to the latest software version download the latest RouterOS software from https://mikrotik.com/download;
Choose ARM64 packages, and save them to your computer;

Return to the WinBox and upload downloaded packages;

Restart the device.

Safety Information:

® Before you work on any MikroTik equipment, be aware of the hazards involved with electrical circuitry, and be familiar with standard practices for preventing
accidents. The installer should be familiar with network structures, terms, and concepts.

® Use only the power supply and accessories approved by the manufacturer, which can be found in the original packaging of this product.

® This equipment is to be installed by trained and qualified personnel, as per these installation instructions. The installer is responsible for making sure, that the
Installation of the equipment is compliant with local and national electrical codes. Do not attempt to disassemble, repair, or modify the device.

® This product is intended to be installed indoors. Keep this product away from water, fire, humidity, or hot environments.

® We cannot guarantee that no accidents or damage will occur due to the improper use of the device. Please use this product with care and operate at your own
risk!

® |n the case of device failure, please disconnect it from power. The fastest way to do so is by unplugging the power plug from the power outlet.

A Electric shock hazard. This equipment is to be serviced by trained personnel only
Manufacturer: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Latvia, LV1039.


https://mt.lv/um
https://mikrotik.com/products
https://mt.lv/help
https://mikrotik.com/consultants
https://mt.lv/winbox
https://mikrotik.com/download

_BG - Bvnrapcku. Bbp30 pLKOBOACTBO

Tosa ycTtpovicTBO TpsibBa Aa 6vae HaacTpoeHo Ao RouterOS v7.10 wnn Havi-HoBaTa Bepcusi, 3a Ja Ce rapaHTupa CrasBaHeTo Ha MECTHUTE
perynaTtopHu pasnopeabou.

KpaviHnte notpebutenu ca oTroBOpHU 3a cria3BaHEToO Ha MecTHUTe pasnopenbu. Beudkn yctpovictBa Ha MikroTik TpsibBa ga 6baat npoghecnoHanHo
UHCTanmpaH.

ToBa 6bp30 pbkoBoACTBO 0bxBawja mogena: CCR2004-16G-2S+.

ToBa e MpexoBo ycTporicTBo. MoxeTe ga HamepuTe MMETO Ha Mozeria Ha NPOAYKTa Ha eTukeTa Ha pernctbpa (ID). E E
Mons, nocetete cTpaHnyata ¢ pbKOBOACTBOTO 3a noTpebutens Ha https://mt.lv/um-bg 3a MbrHOTO akTyanu3npaHo PbKOBOACTBO 3a ynoTpeba. T L -
WUnn ckaHnpavite QR Koga ¢ MOOUITHUSA cn TenegoH. %-.' .-H:'
Havi-BaxHnTe TexHndecku crieyucbukaymm 3a To3u NpoayKT Morart 4a 6vaaTt HamepeHu Ha nocregHaTta cTpaHuya Ha ToBa Kpatko ppkoBogCcTBoO. e gh r
TexHu4eckn cneynchukaymm, nbnHa EC pgeknapaymns 3a cbotBeTcTBue, 6pOLLYypyu 1 noseve nHgopmayus 3a npogyktute Ha https://mikrotik.com u
/products

PbKOBOACTBO 3a KOHGUrypupaHe Ha copTyep Ha BalLns e3uK ¢ JOMbIIHUTEITHa nHopMaumsi MoxeTe fa Hamepute Ha https://mt.Iv/help-bg

Ycrtpovictsata MikroTik ca 3a npoghecnoHarnHa yrnotpeba. AKo HamMaTe KBanugmkayms, Mossi, MoTbpceTe KoHCynTaHT https://mikrotik.com/consultants

MbpBM CTBNKU:

CBbpXeTE Ce C BalIMs KOMMIOTHP KbM YCTPOWCTBOTO;

M3Ternete nHcTpymeHTa 3a koHdurypauus https://mt.lv/winbox;

OTBopeTe pasaena ,, Neighbors“ v ce cBbpxeTe ¢ yCTpOWCTBOTO, kaTo n3nonaeate MAC agpec;

MoTpebuTenckoTo ume: admin , no nogpasbupaHe HsiMa napora (Unu, 3a HAKOM MoZenu, NpoBepeTe NoTpebuTenckTe U 6eKUYHMTE NApONU Ha CTUKepa);
3a fa akTyanusupare yCTpOWCTBOTO A0 Haii-HoBaTa Bepcusi Ha copTyepa d, 3apeaete Hali-HoBusl codTyep Ha RouterOS or https://mikrotik.com/download;
N36epete ARM64 nakeTu 1 rv 3anuiieTe Ha Ballnsi KOMMIOTBHP;

BbpHeTe ce B WinBox 1 kayeTe n3terneny nakeTu;

PectapTtupaiite ycTpoicTBOTO.

WHpopmaums 3a 6esonacHoCT:

® [lpeawn aa pabotute ¢ Becako obopyasare Ha MikroTik, marliTe NnpeaBua onacHOCTUTE, CBbP3aHN C eNEKTpUYecKkaTa Bepura, U ce 3anosHainTe cbe
CTaHAapTHUTE NPaKTUKK 3a NpedoTBpaTsBaHe Ha 3Mononyku. MIHctanatopbT TpsibBa Aa e 3ano3HaT C MPEXOBUTE CTPYKTYPU, TEPMUHU U NOHSTUS.

® |A3non3BaiiTe camo 3axpaHBaAHETO M akcecoapute, 040OPEHN OT NPOU3BOAUTENS, U KOUTO MOXETE Aa HamepuTe B OpUrMHanHaTa onakoBka Ha TO3W NMPOAYKT.

® Tosa o6opyaBaHe TpsAGBa a ce MOHTMPa OT OGYYeH U KBanuduuMpaH nepcoHan CbriacHo Te3u MHCTPYKLMM 32 MOHTaX. MIHCTanaTopbT oTroBaps 3a ToBa,
Ye MHcTanmpaHeTo Ha 060pyABaHETO € B CbOTBETCTBME C MECTHUTE W HALMOHaNHUTE eNekTpuYecku kogose. He ce onuTealite aa pasrnobseare,
pemMoHTUpaTe unv moaucumumpaTe yCTponcTBOTO.

®  To3u NpoayKT e NpeaHasHayeH 3a MHcTanupaHe Ha 3akpuTo. [pbKTe To3n NpoAyKT Aaney oT Boda, noxap, BNa)kHOCT UK ropelya cpeaa.

® He mMoXxeM Aa rapaHTupame, Ye HsiMa 3rononyku Unu NoBpeau nopaau HenpasuiHa ynotpeba Ha ycTpoicTBoTo. Mons, usnonaeaiiTe BHUMATENTHO TO3U
npoayKT n paboTeTe Ha CBOW puck!

® B cny4ail Ha noBpeaa Ha YCTPOMUCTBOTO, MONS, U3KMIOYETE TO OT 3axpaHBaHeTo. Hai-6bpansT HauvMH Aa HanpaBuTe TOBa € KaTo M3BaauTe Liencena Ha
3axpaHBaHETO OT KOHTaKTa.

A OnacHocT oT TokoB yaap ToBa o6opyasaHe Tpsibea Aa ce ob6cnyxsa camo OT 06yyeH nepcoHan
MpounssoaguTen: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Pura, Nateusa, LV1039.

CS - Cesko. Rychly priivodce:

I Toto zafizeni musi byt upgradovano na RouterOS v7.10 nebo na nejnovéjsi verzi, aby bylo zajisténo dodrZovani pfedpist mistnich uradd.
Je odpovédnosti koncovych uZivatell dodrZovat mistni predpisy. VVSechna zarizeni MikroTik musi byt profesionainé nainstalovan.

Tento Strucny privodce se tyka modelu: CCR2004-16G-2S+.

Toto je sitové zafizeni. Nazev modelu produktu najdete na Stitku pfipadu (ID). E 'r - E
Upln‘ou, aktualni uZivatelskou prirucku naleznete na strance uZivatelské pfirucky na adrese https://mt.lv/um-cs. Nebo naskenujte QR kéd pomoci ."‘:' e
mobilniho telefonu. i‘: Py
Nejdulezitéjsi technické specifikace tohoto produktu najdete na posledni strance tohoto Struéného pravodce. Faar, _'l
Technické specifikace, uplné EU prohlaseni o shodé, broZury a dalsi informace o produktech na https://mikrotik.com/products E FI' q b
Konfiguracni pfirucku pro software ve vasem jazyce s dalsimi informacemi naleznete na adrese https://mt.Iv/help-cs

Zarizeni MikroTik jsou uréena pro profesionalni pouZiti. Pokud nemate kvalifikaci, vyhledejte konzultanta https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Prvni kroky:

PFipojte se k pocitadi k pocitaci;

Stahnéte si konfiguraéni nastroj https:/mt.lv/winbox;

Otevrete kartu Neighbors a pfipojte se k zafizeni pomoci adresy MAC;

Uzivatelské jméno: admin , ve vychozim nastaveni neni heslo (nebo u nékterych modeld zkontrolujte uzivatelské a bezdratové heslo na stitku);
Chcete-li aktualizovat zafizeni na nejnovéjsi verzi softwaru, stahnéte si nejnové;jsi software RouterOS z https://mikrotik.com/download;
Vyberte si ARM64 bali¢ky a ulozZte je do svého pocitace;

Navrat do WinBoxu a nahrani stazenych balickd;

Restartujte zafizeni.

Bezpe&na informace:
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® Nez zacnete pracovat na jakémkoli zafizeni MikroTik, uvédomte si rizika spojena s elektrickymi obvody a seznamte se se standardnimi postupy pro prevenci
nehod. Instalator by mél byt obeznamen se sitovymi strukturami, terminy a koncepty.

® Pouzivejte pouze napdjeci zdroj a prislusenstvi schvalené vyrobcem, které najdete v originalnim baleni tohoto produktu.

® Toto zafizeni musi instalovat vyskoleny a kvalifikovany personal podle téchto pokynu k instalaci. Instalator odpovida za to, Ze instalace zafizeni je v souladu s
mistnimi a narodnimi elektrickymi predpisy. Nepokousejte se zafizeni rozebirat, opravovat ani upravovat.

® Tento produkt je uréen k instalaci uvnitf. Udrzujte tento produkt mimo vodu, ohen, vihkost nebo horké prostiedi.

® NemUzeme zarucit, Ze v dusledku nespravného pouzivani zafizeni nedojde k nehodam nebo po$kozeni. Tento produkt pouzivejte opatrné a pouzivejte jej na
vlastni nebezpeci!

® V pripadé poruchy zafizeni jej prosim odpojte od napajeni. NejrychlejSim zpUsobem je odpojeni napajeci zastrcky ze zasuvky.

A Nebezpecdi urazu elektrickym proudem. Servis tohoto zafizeni smi provadét pouze vySkoleny personal
Vyrobce: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, LotySsko, LV1039.

DA - Dansk. Hurtig guide:

I Denne enhed skal opgraderes til RouterOS v7.10 eller den nyeste version for at sikre overholdelse af lokale myndigheders regler.
Det er slutbrugerens ansvar at folge lokale landes regler. Alle MikroTik-enheder skal veere professionelt installeret.

Denne hurtigguide deekker modellen: CCR2004-16G-2S+.

Dette er netvaerksenhed. Du kan finde produktmodelnavnet pa sagetiketten (ID).

Besag siden med brugermanualen pa https://mt.Iv/um-da for den fulde ajourfarte brugermanual. Eller skan QR-koden med din mobiltelefon.
De vigtigste tekniske specifikationer for dette produkt findes pa den sidste side i denne hurtigvejledning.

Tekniske specifikationer, fuld EU-overensstemmelseserkleering, brochurer og mere info om produkter pa https://mikrotik.com/products
Konfigurationsvejledning til software pa dit sprog med yderligere oplysninger kan findes pa https://mt.Iv/help-da

MikroTik-enheder er til professionel brug. Hvis du ikke har kvalifikationer, bedes du kontakte en konsulent https://mikrotik.com/consultants
Farste trin:

Opret forbindelse med din computer til enheden;

Download konfigurationsvaerktgjet https://mt.Iv/winbox;

Abn fanen Neighbors og opret forbindelse til enheden ved hjeelp af MAC-adresse;

Brugernavnet: admin , som standard er der ingen adgangskode (eller, for nogle modeller, tjek bruger- og tradlgs adgangskoder pa maerkaten);
Hvis du vil opdatere enheden til den nyeste softwareversion, skal du indlaese den nyeste RouterOS-software fra https://mikrotik.com/download;
Vaelg ARM64-pakker, og gem dem pa din computer;

Vend tilbage til WinBox og upload downloadede pakker;

Genstart enheden.

Sikkerhedsoplysninger:

® Inden du arbejder med MikroTik-udstyr, skal du veere opmaerksom pa farerne i forbindelse med elektriske kredslgb og kende almindelig praksis il
forebyggelse af ulykker. Installationsprogrammet skal vaere bekendt med netveerksstrukturer, vilkar og koncepter.

® Brug kun stremforsyningen og det tilbehgr, der er godkendt af producenten, og som findes i den originale emballage til dette produkt.

® Dette udstyr skal installeres af uddannet og kvalificeret personale i henhold til disse installationsinstruktioner. Installatgren er ansvarlig for at sikre, at
installationen af udstyret er i overensstemmelse med lokale og nationale elektriske koder. Forsag ikke at adskille, reparere eller zendre enheden.

® Dette produkt er beregnet til at blive installeret indenders. Hold dette produkt veek fra vand, ild, fugtighed eller varme omgivelser.

® Vikan ikke garantere, at der ikke vil ske ulykker eller skader pa grund af forkert brug af enheden. Brug dette produkt med omhu og betjen det pa egen risiko!
| tilfeelde af fejl pa enheden skal du frakoble det fra strammen. Den hurtigste made at gere det er ved at tage stikket ud af stikkontakten.

A Risiko for elektrisk stad. Dette udstyr ma kun serviceres af uddannet personale
Producent: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Letland, LV1039.

DE - Deutsche. Kurzanleitung:

Dieses Gerét muss auf RouterOS v7.10 oder die neueste Version aktualisiert werden, um die Einhaltung der értlichen behérdlichen Vorschriften zu
gewéhrleisten.

Es liegt in der Verantwortung des Endbenutzers, die értlichen Landesvorschriften einzuhalten. Alle MikroTik-Gerédte miissen professionell installiert
werden.

Diese Kurzanleitung behandelt das Modell: CCR2004-16G-2S+.
Dies ist das Netzwerkgerét. Den Produktmodellnamen finden Sie auf dem Gehéuseaufkleber (ID). E H

Bitte besuchen Sie die Seite mit dem Benutzerhandbuch unter https://mt.lv/um-de, um das vollstindige und aktuelle Benutzerhandbuch zu H
erhalten. Oder scannen Sie den QR-Code mit Ihrem Handy.

Die wichtigsten technischen Daten fiir dieses Produkt finden Sie auf der letzten Seite dieser Kurzanleitung. L Ll

Technische Daten, vollstdndige EU-Konformitétserkldrung, Broschliren und weitere Informationen zu Produkten unter https://mikrotik.com E
/products

Das Konfigurationshandbuch fiir Software in Ihrer Sprache mit zuséatzlichen Informationen finden Sie unter https://mt.Iv/help-de

MikroTik-Geréte sind fiir den professionellen Einsatz bestimmt. Wenn Sie keine Qualifikationen haben, suchen Sie bitte einen Berater https://mikrotik.com
/consultants

Erste Schritte:

o (]
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Stellen Sie mit Inrem Computer eine Verbindung zum Geréat her;

Laden Sie das Konfigurationstool https://mt.lv/winbox herunter;

Offnen Sie die Registerkarte Neighbors und stellen Sie liber die MAC-Adresse eine Verbindung zum Gerit her;

Der Benutzername: admin , standardmaRig gibt es kein Passwort (oder tiberpriifen Sie bei einigen Modellen die Benutzer- und WLAN-Passwérter auf dem
Aufkleber);

Um das Gerat auf die neueste Softwareversion zu aktualisieren, laden Sie die neueste RouterOS-Software von https://mikrotik.com/download herunter;
Wahlen Sie ARM64-Pakete und speichern Sie sie auf lhrem Computer;

Kehren Sie zur WinBox zurtick und laden Sie heruntergeladene Pakete hoch;

Starten Sie das Gerat neu.

Sicherheitsinformation:

® Bevor Sie an MikroTik-Geraten arbeiten, sollten Sie sich der Gefahren bewusst sein, die mit elektrischen Schaltkreisen verbunden sind, und sich mit den
Standardverfahren zur Verhinderung von Unféllen vertraut machen. Das Installationsprogramm sollte mit Netzwerkstrukturen, Begriffen und Konzepten
vertraut sein.

® Verwenden Sie nur das vom Hersteller zugelassene Netzteil und Zubehér, das in der Originalverpackung dieses Produkts enthalten ist.

® Dieses Gerat muss von geschultem und qualifiziertem Personal gemaR diesen Installationsanweisungen installiert werden. Der Installateur ist dafir

verantwortlich, dass die Installation des Gerats den 6rtlichen und nationalen elektrischen Vorschriften entspricht. Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerat zu zerlegen,

zu reparieren oder zu modifizieren.

Dieses Produkt ist fiir den Innenbereich vorgesehen. Halten Sie dieses Produkt von Wasser, Feuer, Feuchtigkeit oder heilen Umgebungen fern.

® Wir kénnen nicht garantieren, dass durch unsachgeméaRe Verwendung des Geréts keine Unfélle oder Schaden auftreten. Bitte verwenden Sie dieses Produkt
mit Vorsicht und arbeiten Sie auf eigenes Risiko!

® Trennen Sie das Geréat bei einem Stromausfall vom Stromnetz. Der schnellste Weg, dies zu tun, besteht darin, den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose zu ziehen.

A Stromschlaggefahr. Dieses Gerat darf nur von geschultem Personal gewartet werden
Hersteller: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Lettland, LV1039.

EL - EAA\nvika. I'priyopog odnyog:

Autrj n ouokeur] TpETel va avaBabuiatei ato RouterOS v7.10 i tnv TeAsutaia ékdoan yia va diac@aligTei N TUULOPPWAOnN UE TOUS KAVOVIOUOoUS TG
TOTTIKIG QUTOOIOIKNONG.

Eivar euBuvn Twv TEAIKWV XpnoTwv va akoAouBouv Toug TOTTIKOUS Kavoviguous Twv xwpwv. OAsg o1 ouakeuég MikroTik mpémrer va eykaraoraBouv
emayyeAuarikd.

AUTOG 0 ypriyopog 0dnyog kaAutTel To oviédo: CCR2004-16G-2S+.

Aurrj gival n auakeun dikTuou. Mropeite va Bpeite To dvoua Tou LUOVTEAOU TTPOoIdvVTOG aTnV eTIKETA TNG Orikng (ID).

Emioke@rteite T geAida Tou eyxeipidiou xpriatn ato https://mt.Iv/um-el yia To TARpeg evnuepwuéVvo eyxeipidio xprions. H va oapuwaete Tov kwdIko
QR pe 10 KIVNTO 0ag TNAEPwvo.

O1 TI0 TNUAVTIKEG TEXVIKEG TTPOOIAYPAPES yia aUTO To TTPOIOV Bpigkovral aTnv TeAeuTaia aeAida auTou Tou ypriyopou odnyou.

TexVIKES TTPOBIAYPAYES, TTAPNG driAwan guuudpewons EE, eUAAGDIa Kal TTEPITTOTEPES TTANPOPOPIES TXETIKG E Ta TTpoidvra arn dievBuvan
https://mikrotik.com/products

To eyxelpidio diauopewang yia AoyiouiKo atn yAwooa aag pe TpooBeTeg TAnpogopics Bpioketar atn dievBuvan https://mt.Iv/help-el

O1 guokeuég MikroTik Trpoopidovrai yia eTrayyeAuarikn xprion. Edv dev éxete Ta mpoadvra mapakaw {ntriaTe évav auuBoulo https://mikrotik.com/consultants
Mpwra BrApara:

ZuvdeDEiTE PE TOV UTTOAOYIOTH 0AG OTN OUTKEUR;

KareBdarte 10 epyaAeio Siapopewang https://mt.lv/winbox;

Avoigte Tnv kapTéAa " Neighbors" kal auvdeBeite TN OUOKEUN XpnalpoTrolwvTag Tn dieuBuvan MAC;

To 6vopa XxpARoTn: admin , atmo TPoeTTIAoyr dev UTTAPXEI KWOIKOG TTPOaBaang (1, yiIa opITUéva HOVTEAG, EAEYETE TOUG KWBIKOUS TPOaRacNS XPRoTn Kai
aoUpHaToU SIKTUOU OTO AUTOKOAANTO);

Mo va evnUEPWOETE TN GUOKEUR PE TNV TTIO TIPOCPATN £KOOTN AOYITUIKOU, POPTWATE TO TTIO TTPOCPATO AoyIopIko RouterOS atré 1o https://mikrotik.com
/download;

®  EmA&ETe TTakETa ARMG4 Kl aTTOBNKEUATE T GTOV UTTOAOYIOTH O0G;

Emotpéwre ato WinBox kai aveBdaTe Ta An@Bévta TrakéTa;

®  ETTOVEKKIVAOTE TN CUOKEUN.

0dnyieg agpaAeiag:
® [piv va epyaaTeite og otrolodrrote £E0TAIgHO MikroTik, va €ioTe evipEPOI yIa TOUG KIVOUVOUG TTOU OXETICOVTaI HE Ta NAEKTPIKA KUKAWHOTA KAl Va €i0TE

€COIKEIWMEVOI PE TIG TUVABEIG TTPOKTIKEG I TNV TTPOANWN aTUXNUATWYV. O EYKATATTATNG TTPETTEI VA Eival EEOIKEIWPEVOG PE TIG OOUEG, TOUG OPOUG KAl TIG EVVOIEG

TOU JIKTUOU.

XpPNOIUOTTOINATE YOVO TNV TPOPOdOTia PEUPATOG Kal Ta EEAPTAMATA TTOU £XEI EYKPIOET ATTO TOV KATAOKEUAATH KAl T OTTOIO UTTOPEITE VA BPEiTE aTNV aPXIKA

OUOKEUACTia auTOU TOU TTPOIOVTOG.

AUTOG 0 €E0TTAITUOG TTPETTEI VA EYKATATTABEI ATTO EKTTAIBEUPEVO KAl EIDIKEUPEVO TTPOCWTTIKO, TUPPWVA PE QUTEG TIG 0dnyieg eykatdataang. O eykataaTdTng eival

UTTEUBUVOG yia TN dIAgPAAIoN TNG CUPPOPPWAONG TNG EYKATATTACNG TOU £OTTAIONOU HE TOUG TOTTIKOUG Kal €BVIKOUG NAEKTPIKOUG KWIIKES. Mnv ETTIXEIPATETE va

QTTOOUVAPHOAOYNTETE, Va ETTIOIOPOWAETE I VA TPOTTOTTOINTETE TN GUOKEUNR.

To TTpoidV auTd TTPOOPIZETAI VIO EYKATAOTACN OE ETWTEPIKO XWPO. KpaTAaTE TO TTPOIOV PAKPIA ATTO VEPO, PWTIA, UYPATia i KAUuTo TrEpIBAAAOV.

Agv pytropoupe va eyyunBoupe 611 8ev Ba TTpoKUWOUV aTuxApaTa ) ¢nuIEg e§aitiag TNG akaTtdAANANG XPAONG TNG CUOKEUNG. XPNOIPOTTOIEITE AUTS TO TTPOIOV PE

TTPOJOXN KOl AEITOUPYEITE e DIKr) gag eubuvn!

® e mepimrwan BAABNG TNG TUOKEUNG, OTTOTUVSEDTE TNV aTTO TNV Tpopodoaia. O TaXUTEPOG TPOTTOG Eival VA ATTOGUVOETETE TO QIS atTd TNV TTPida.

A Kivduvog nAekTpotrAngiag. AUTog 0 eEOTTAITUOG TTPETTEI VO GUVTNPEITAI HOVO ATTO EKTTAIDEUPEVO TTPOCTWTTIKO

KartaokeuaoTtng: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Piya, Aetovia, LV1039.

ES - Espaiiol. Guia rapida:
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I Este dispositivo debe actualizarse a RouterOS v7.10 o la ultima version para garantizar el cumplimiento de las regulaciones de las autoridades locales.
Es responsabilidad del usuario final seguir las regulaciones locales del pais. Todos los dispositivos de MikroTik deben ser instalado profesionalmente

Esta guia rapida cubre el modelo: CCR2004-16G-2S+.
Este es un dispositivo de red. Puede encontrar el nombre del modelo del producto en la etiqueta del caso (ID).

Visite la pagina del manual del usuario en https://mt.lv/um-es para obtener el manual del usuario actualizado. O escanee el cddigo QR con su
teléfono movil.

Las especificaciones técnicas mas importantes de este producto se pueden encontrar en la Ultima pagina de esta Guia répida.
Especificaciones técnicas, Declaracion de conformidad de la UE completa, folletos y mas informacion sobre productos en https://mikrotik.com E
/products

Puede encontrar el manual de configuracion del software en su idioma con informacion adicional en https://mt.Iv/help-es

Los dispositivos MikroTik son para uso profesional. Si no tiene calificaciones, busque un consultor https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Primeros pasos:

e

g

Conéctese con su computadora al dispositivo;

Descargue la herramienta de configuracién https://mt.Iv/winbox;

Abra la pestafia Neighbors y conéctese al dispositivo usando la direcciéon MAC;

El nombre de usuario: admin , por defecto no hay contrasefia (o, para algunos modelos, verifique las contrasefias de usuario e inaldmbricas en la etiqueta);
Para actualizar el dispositivo a la ultima version del software, descargue el Gltimo software RouterOS desde https://mikrotik.com/download;

Elija paquetes ARM64 y guardelos en su computadora;

Regrese a WinBox y cargue los paquetes descargados;

Reinicia el dispositivo.

Informacién de seguridad:

® Antes de trabajar en cualquier equipo MikroTik, tenga en cuenta los riesgos relacionados con los circuitos eléctricos y familiaricese con las practicas estandar
para prevenir accidentes. El instalador debe estar familiarizado con las estructuras de red, los términos y los conceptos.

® Utilice solo la fuente de alimentacién y los accesorios aprobados por el fabricante, y que se pueden encontrar en el embalaje original de este producto.

® FEste equipo debe ser instalado por personal capacitado y calificado, segun estas instrucciones de instalacion. El instalador es responsable de asegurarse de
que la instalacién del equipo cumpla con los cédigos eléctricos locales y nacionales. No intente desmontar, reparar o modificar el dispositivo.

® FEste producto esta disefiado para instalarse en interiores. Mantenga este producto alejado del agua, fuego, humedad o ambientes calientes.

® No podemos garantizar que no ocurran accidentes o dafios debido al uso incorrecto del dispositivo. jUtilice este producto con cuidado y opere bajo su propio
riesgo!

® En caso de falla del dispositivo, desconéctelo de la alimentacion. La forma mas rapida de hacerlo es desconectando el enchufe de la toma de corriente.

A Peligro de descarga eléctrica. Este equipo debe ser reparado solo por personal capacitado
Fabricante: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Letonia, LV1039.

Informacion México:

EFICIENCIA ENERGETICA CUMPLE CON LA NOM-029-ENER-2017.
La operacion de este equipo esta sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones:

® Es posible que este equipo o dispositivo no cause interferencia perjudicial y.
® Este equipo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluyendo la que pueda causar su operacion no deseada.

Fabricante: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, LV-1039, Latvia.
Pais De Origen: Letonia; Lituania; China (Republica Popular); Estados Unidos De America; Mexico.

Por favor contacte a su distribuidor local para preguntas regionales especificas. La lista de importadores se puede encontrar en nuestra pagina de inicio —
https://mikrotik.com/buy/latinamerica/mexico.

ET - Eestlane. Kiirjuhend:

I Kohaliku omavalitsuse eeskirjade jérgimise tagamiseks tuleb see seade uuendada versioonile RouterOS v7.10 véi uusimale versioonile.
Loéppkasutajate kohustus on jargida kohaliku riigi seadusi. Kbik MikroTiku seadmed peavad olema professionaalselt paigaldatud.

See kiirjuhend hélmab mudelit: CCR2004-16G-2S+.

See on vérguseade. Toote mudeli nime leiate kohvri sildilt (ID). E ?! ] E
Téieliku ja vérske kasutusjuhendi saamiseks klilastage kasutusjuhendit lehel https://mt.Iv/um-et. VVbi skannige oma mobiiltelefoniga QR-koodi. - -1'*14""-"
Selle toote kdige olulisemad tehnilised andmed leiate selle kiirjuhendi viimaselt lehelt. l"..-'E-'f' "
Tehnilised andmed, téielik EL-i vastavusdeklaratsioon, brosiilirid ja lisateave toodete kohta aadressil https://mikrotik.com/products I-F

Teie keeles oleva tarkvara konfiguratsioonijuhend koos lisateabega leiate aadressilt https://mt.Iv/help-et E ﬁ .q 3

MikroTik seadmed on méeldud professionaalseks kasutamiseks. Kui teil pole kvalifikatsiooni, p6érduge konsultandi poole https://mikrotik.com
/consultants

Esimesed sammud:

Uhendage arvutiga seadmega;

Laadige alla seadistusriist https://mt.lv/winbox;

Avage vahekaart Neighbors ja looge seadmega MAC-aadressi abil Ghendus;

Kasutajanimi: admin , vaikimisi parool puudub (v6i mdne mudeli puhul kontrollige kasutaja ja traadita lihenduse paroole kleebiselt);
Seadme varskendamiseks uusimale tarkvaraversioonile laadige uusim tarkvara RouterOS alla aadressilt https://mikrotik.com/download;
Valige ARM64 paketid ja salvestage need arvutisse;

Naaske WinBoxi ja laadige alla laaditud paketid ules;

Taaskaivitage seade.

Ohutusteave:
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® Enne kui todtate méne MikroTiku seadmega, tutvuge elektriskeemidega kaasnevate ohtudega ja tutvuge dnnetuste valtimise tavapraktikaga. Installer peaks
tundma vérgustruktuure, termineid ja kontseptsioone.

® Kasutage ainult tootja poolt heaks kiidetud toiteallikat ja tarvikuid, mis on selle toote originaalpakendis.

® Need seadmed peavad paigaldama valjadppinud ja kvalifitseeritud to6tajad vastavalt kdesolevatele paigaldusjuhistele. Paigaldaja vastutab selle eest, et
seadmed paigaldataks vastavalt kohalikele ja riiklikele elektriseadustele. Arge iiritage seadet lahti v&tta, remontida ega modifitseerida.

® See toode on ette ndhtud paigaldamiseks siseruumidesse. Hoidke seda toodet eemal veest, tulest, niiskusest ja kuumadest keskkondadest.

® Me ei saa garanteerida, et seadme ebadige kasutamise tottu ei juhtu dnnetusi ega kahjustusi. Kasutage seda toodet ettevaatlikult ja tegutsege omal
vastutusel!

® Seadme rikke korral eraldage see vooluvorgust. Kiireim viis selleks on pistiku pistikupesast lahti ihendamine.

A Elektril6ogi oht. Seda seadet tohivad hooldada ainult koolitatud to6tajad
Tootja: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riia, Lati, LV1039.

FI - Suomalainen. Pikaopas:

' Tama laite on pdivitettdvd RouterOS v7.10 -versioon tai uusimpaan versioon, jotta varmistetaan paikallisviranomaisten mééréysten noudattaminen.
Loppukéyttédjien vastuulla on noudattaa paikallisia maalakeja. Kaikkien MikroTik-laitteiden on oltava ammattimaisesti asennettu.

Tamaé pikaopas kattaa mallin: CCR2004-16G-2S+.

Témé on verkkolaite. Tuotemallin nimi I6ytyy kotelon etiketisté (ID). E H E
Katso tdydelliset ja ajantasaiset kdyttGohjeet sivulta https://mt.Iv/um-fi. Tai skannaa QR-koodi matkapuhelimellasi.

Tamaén tuotteen tédrkeimmét tekniset tiedot ovat tdmén pikaoppaan viimeiselld sivulla. !F "y
Tekniset tiedot, tdydellinen EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus, esitteet ja lisétietoja tuotteista osoitteessa https://mikrotik.com/products g
Kielellédsi olevien ohjelmistojen mééritysoppaat, joissa on lisétietoja, ovat osoitteessa https://mt.Iv/help-fi

MikroTik-laitteet on tarkoitettu ammattikédyttéon. Jos sinulla ei ole patevyytta, ota yhteys konsulttiin https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Ensiaskeleet:

Yhdisté tietokoneesi laitteeseen;

Lataa maaritystydkalu https://mt.Iv/winbox;

Avaa Neighbors vélilehti ja muodosta yhteys laitteeseen MAC-osoitteen avulla;

Kayttajatunnus: admin , oletuksena ei ole salasanaa (tai joissakin malleissa tarkista kéyttéjén ja langattoman verkon salasanat tarrasta);
Laitteen paivittdminen uusimpaan ohjelmistoversioon d lataa uusin RouterOS-ohjelmisto osoitteesta https://mikrotik.com/download;
Valitse ARM64-paketit ja tallenna ne tietokoneellesi;

Palaa WinBoxiin ja lataa ladatut paketit;

Kéaynnista laite uudelleen.

Turvallisuustieto:

® Ennen kuin tyoskentelet MikroTik-laitteiden kanssa, ole tietoinen sahkapiiriin liittyvista vaaroista ja perehdy vakiintuneisiin kaytantoihin onnettomuuksien
estamiseksi. Asentajan tulee tuntea verkkorakenteet, termit ja kasitteet.

® Kayta vain valmistajan hyvaksymaa virtalahdetta ja lisdvarusteita, jotka I6ytyvat taman tuotteen alkuperaispakkauksesta.

® Taman laitteen saa asentaa koulutettu ja pateva henkilstoé naiden asennusohjeiden mukaisesti. Asentajan on varmistettava, etta laitteen asennus on
paikallisten ja kansallisten sahkémaardysten mukainen. Al yrita purkaa, korjata tai muokata laitetta.

® Tama tuote on tarkoitettu asennettavaksi sisatiloissa. Pida tdma tuote poissa vedests, tulesta, kosteudesta tai kuumasta ymparistosta.

® Emme voi taata, etté laitteen vaarinkaytosta ei aiheudu onnettomuuksia tai vaurioita. Kayta tata tuotetta huolellisesti ja kayta omalla vastuulla!

Irrota laite sahkdvirrasta, jos laite vioittuu. Nopein tapa tehda tdma on irrottaa virtajohto pistorasiasta.

A Sahkoiskun vaara. Laitteita saa huoltaa vain koulutettu henkilostoé
Valmistaja: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riika, Latvia, LV1039.

FR - Frangais. Guide rapide:

I Cet appareil doit étre mis a niveau vers RouterOS v7.10 ou la derniére version pour garantir la conformité aux réglementations des autorités locales.
Il est de la responsabilité des utilisateurs finaux de suivre les réglementations locales du pays. Tous les appareils MikroTik doivent étre installé
professionnellement.

Ce guide rapide couvre le modéle: CCR2004-16G-2S+.

Ceci est un périphérique réseau. Vous pouvez trouver le nom du modéle du produit sur I'étiquette du boitier (ID). E B= E
Veuillez visiter la page du manuel d'utilisation sur https://mt.lv/um-fr pour le manuel d'utilisation complet et a jour. Ou scannez le code QR avec = '-'J.‘I .
votre téléphone portable. H ".-l'ﬁ '3
Les spécifications techniques les plus importantes de ce produit se trouvent sur la derniére page de ce guide rapide. -‘::H';-' "
Spécifications techniques, déclaration de conformité UE compléte, brochures et plus d'informations sur les produits sur https://mikrotik.com t_iﬂ'_:
/products

Vous trouverez le manuel de configuration du logiciel dans votre langue avec des informations supplémentaires sur https://mt.Iv/help-fr

Les appareils MikroTik sont destinés a un usage professionnel. Si vous n‘avez pas de qualifications, veuillez consulter un consultant https://mikrotik.com
/consultants

Premiers pas:
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Connectez-vous avec votre ordinateur a 'appareil;

Téléchargez I'outil de configuration https:/mt.lv/winbox;

Ouvrez 'onglet Neighbors et connectez-vous a I'appareil a I'aide de I'adresse MAC;

Le nom d'utilisateur: admin , par défaut il n'y a pas de mot de passe (ou, pour certains modéles, vérifiez les mots de passe utilisateur et sans fil sur
l'autocollant);

Pour mettre a jour I'appareil vers la derniére version du logiciel, téléchargez le dernier logiciel RouterOS depuis https://mikrotik.com/download;
Choisissez les packages ARM64 et enregistrez-les sur votre ordinateur;

Revenez a la WinBox et téléchargez les packages téléchargés;

Redémarrez I'appareil.

Information sur la sécurité:

® Avant de travailler sur un équipement MikroTik, soyez conscient des dangers liés aux circuits électriques et familiarisez-vous avec les pratiques standard de
prévention des accidents. Le programme d'installation doit étre familiarisé avec les structures, les termes et les concepts du réseau.

® Utilisez uniqguement I'alimentation et les accessoires approuvés par le fabricant et qui se trouvent dans I'emballage d'origine de ce produit.

® Cet équipement doit étre installé par du personnel formé et qualifié, conformément a ces instructions d'installation. L'installateur est responsable de s'assurer
que l'installation de I'équipement est conforme aux codes électriques locaux et nationaux. N'essayez pas de démonter, réparer ou modifier I'appareil.

® Ce produit est destiné a étre installé a l'intérieur. Gardez ce produit loin de I'eau, du feu, de I'humidité ou des environnements chauds.

® Nous ne pouvons garantir qu'aucun accident ou dommage ne se produira en raison d'une mauvaise utilisation de I'appareil. Veuillez utiliser ce produit avec
soin et |'utiliser a vos propres risques!

® En cas de panne de l'appareil, veuillez le déconnecter de I'alimentation. La fagon la plus rapide de le faire est de débrancher la fiche d'alimentation de la prise
de courant.

A Risque de choc électrique. Cet équipement doit étre entretenu uniquement par du personnel qualifié
Fabricant: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Lettonie, LV1039.

HR - Hrvatski. Brzi vodic:

I Ovaj je uredaj potrebno nadograditi na RouterOS v7.10 ili najnoviju verziju kako bi se osigurala sukladnost s lokalnim propisima.
Odgovornost krajnjih korisnika je da slijede lokalne propise. Svi MikroTik uredaji moraju biti profesionalno instaliran.

Ovaj brzi vodi¢ pokriva model: CCR2004-16G-2S+.

Ovo je mrezni uredaj. Naziv modela proizvoda moZete pronaci na naljepnici kucista (ID). E .th_ E
Molimo posjetite stranicu s prirucnikom na https://mt.Iv/um-hr za cjeloviti aZurirani korisnicki prirucnik. lli skenirajte QR kod sa svojim mobilnim . .
telefonom.

NajvaZnije tehnicke specifikacije za ovaj proizvod mogu se naci na posljednjoj stranici ovog Kratkog vodica. R
Tehnicke specifikacije, puna EU izjava o sukladnosti, broSure i vise informacija o proizvodima na https://mikrotik.com/products E ‘dd
Prirucnik o konfiguraciji softvera na vasem jeziku s dodatnim informacijama potraZite na https://mt.Iv/help-hr

MikroTik uredaji su za profesionalnu upotrebu. Ako nemate kvalifikacije, potraZite savjetnika https.//mikrotik.com/consultants

Prvi koraci:

Povezite se s raCunalom na uredaj;

Preuzmite alat za konfiguraciju https:/mt.lv/winbox;

Otvorite karticu Neighbors i povezite se s uredajem pomoéu MAC adrese;

Korisni¢ko ime: admin , prema zadanim postavkama nema lozinke (ili, za neke modele, provjerite korisniku i bezi¢nu lozinku na naljepnici);
Za azuriranje uredaja na najnoviju verziju softvera d vlastitim ucitavanjem najnovijeg softvera RouterOS s https://mikrotik.com/download;
Odaberite ARM64 pakete i spremite ih na svoje racunalo;

Vratite se na WinBox i prenesite preuzete pakete;

Ponovo pokrenite uredaj.

Sigurnosne informacije:

® Prije nego $to radite na bilo kojoj MikroTik opremi, budite svjesni opasnosti koje ukljucuju elektricni krug i upoznajte se sa standardnim postupcima za
sprecavanje nezgoda. Instalacijski program trebao bi biti upoznat s mreznim strukturama, pojmovima i konceptima.

® Koristite samo napajanje i pribor odobrene od proizvodaca koji se mogu nadéi u originalnom pakiranju ovog proizvoda.

® Ovu opremu treba ugraditi obu¢eno i kvalificirano osoblje prema ovim uputama za ugradnju. Instalater je odgovoran za provjeru da je instalacija opreme u
skladu s lokalnim i nacionalnim elektri¢nim propisima. Ne poku$avaijte rastavljati, popravljati ili modificirati uredaj.

® Ovaj je proizvod namijenjen ugradnji u zatvorenom prostoru. Ovaj proizvod drzite podalje od vode, vatre, vlage ili vruc¢eg okruzenja.

Ne mozemo jamciti da nece do¢i do nezgoda ili oStecenja uslijed nepravilne uporabe uredaja. Molimo koristite ovaj proizvod s paznjom i radite na vlastiti rizik!

U slucaju kvara uredaja, iskljucite ga iz napajanja. Najbrzi nacin za to je iskljucivanje utikaca iz uti¢nice.

A Opasnost od strujnog udara. Ovu opremu smije servisirati samo obu¢eno osoblje
Proizvodac¢: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Latvija, LV1039.

HU - Magyar. Gyors Gtmutaté:

I Ezt az eszkézt frissiteni kell a RouterOS v7.10-ra vagy a legujabb verzidra, hogy biztositsak a helyi hatésagok elbirasainak valé megfelelést.
A végfelhasznaldk felel6ssége a helyi orszagos elbirasok betartasa. Az 6sszes MikroTik késziiléknek lennie kell szakszer(en telepitve.

Ez a gyors utmutaté a kévetkezbre vonatkozik: CCR2004-16G-2S+.

Ez halézati eszkéz. A terméktipus nevét a tok cimkéjén (ID) taldlhatia meg. E L o E

Kérjiik, keresse fel a hasznalati utmutatot a https://mt.Ilv/um-hu oldalon a teljes, legfrissebb hasznalati utmutatoért. Vagy beolvashatia a QR- ?._ ..

kddot mobiltelefonjaval. L By
AN ok

A termék legfontosabb miiszaki specifikdcioi a Gyors utmutato utolsd oldalan talalhatok.
Mdszaki adatok, teljes EU-megfeleléségi nyilatkozat, prospektusok és tovabbi informaciok a termékekrél a https://mikrotik.com/products oldalon E ﬁ 'q 2
Az On nyelvén talélhatd szoftver konfigurécios kézikényve és tovabbi informéciok a kbvetkezé webhelyen taldlhatok: https://mt.Iv/help-hu
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A MikroTik eszk6zbk professzionalis hasznalatra készliiltek. Ha nem rendelkezik képesitéssel, kérjen tanacsadot https://mikrotik.com/consultants
Els6 lépések:

Csatlakoztassa szamitogépét a késziilékhez;

Toltse le a konfiguracios eszkozt: https://mt.Ilv/winbox;

Nyissa meg a Neighbors fllet, és MAC-cimmel csatlakozzon az eszk6zhoz;

A felhasznalénév: admin , alapértelmezés szerint nincs jelszé (vagy egyes modelleknél ellendrizze a felhasznaldi és vezeték nélkili jelszavakat a matrican);
Az eszkoz frissitéséhez a legujabb szoftververziéra d toltse le a legujabb RouterOS szoftvert a https:/mikrotik.com/download webhelyrél;

Valassza ki a ARM64 csomagokat, és mentse 6ket a szamitdgépére;

Vissza a WinBox-hoz, és t6ltson fel letdltétt csomagokat;

Inditsa Ujra az eszkozt.

Biztonsagi informéaciok:

® Miel6tt barmilyen MikroTik berendezésen dolgozik, tisztaban kell lennie az elektromos aramkorokkel kapcsolatos veszélyekkel, és ismernie kell a balesetek
megel6zésére szolgald szokasos gyakorlatokat. A telepitének ismeri a halézati struktirakat, a fogalmakat és a fogalmakat.

® Csak a gyarto altal jovahagyott tapegységet és tartozékokat hasznaljon, amelyek a termék eredeti csomagolasaban talalhatok.

® Ezt afelszerelést képzett és képesitett személyzetnek kell telepitenie, a jelen telepitési Gtmutatd szerint. A telepité felel annak biztositasaért, hogy a
berendezés telepitése megfeleljen a helyi és az orszagos elektromos szabalyoknak. Ne kisérelje meg szétszerelni, megjavitani vagy atalakitani a készuléket.

® Ezt a terméket beltéri hasznalatra tervezték. Tartsa tavol a terméket viztdl, t(izt6l, paratartalomtdl és forro kornyezettdl.

® Nem garantalhatjuk, hogy a készlilék nem megfelelé hasznalata miatt balesetek vagy karok nem kdvetkezhetnek be. Kérjik, hasznalja ezt a terméket
korultekintéen és mikddtesse a sajat felel6sségét!

® Eszkoz meghibasodasa esetén kérjik, huzza ki a tapkabelt. A leggyorsabb modszer erre az, ha a halozati csatlakozét kihlizza a konnektorbdl.

A Aramiités veszélye. Ezt a berendezést csak képzett személyzet javithatja
Gyarto: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Lettorszag, LV1039.

IT - Italiano. Guida veloce:

I Questo dispositivo deve essere aggiornato a RouterOS v7.10 o alla versione piu recente per garantire la conformita alle normative delle autorita locall.
E responsabilita dell'utente finale seguire le normative locali. Tutti i dispositivi MikroTik devono essere installato professionalmente.

Questa guida rapida copre il modello: CCR2004-16G-2S+.

Questo é il dispositivo di rete. E possibile trovare il nome del modello del prodotto sull'etichetta della custodia (ID). L E
Visitare la pagina del manuale dell'utente su https://mt.Iv/um-it per il manuale utente completamente aggiornato. Oppure scansiona il codice QR ! o
con il tuo cellulare. ih )

Le specifiche tecniche piu importanti per questo prodotto si trovano nell'ultima pagina di questa Guida rapida. r'."-.
Specifiche tecniche, dichiarazione di conformita UE completa, brochure e ulteriori informazioni sui prodotti su https://mikrotik.com/products E ‘- R
Il manuale di configurazione del software nella tua lingua con informazioni aggiuntive é disponibile all'indirizzo https://mt.Iv/help-it

1 dispositivi MikroTik sono per uso professionale. Se non si dispone di qualifiche, consultare un consulente https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Primi passi:

® Connettiti con il tuo computer al dispositivo;

® Scarica lo strumento di configurazione https://mt.lv/winbox;

® Aprila scheda Neighbors e connettiti al dispositivo utilizzando I'indirizzo MAC;

® |l nome utente: admin , per impostazione predefinita non esiste una password (oppure, per alcuni modelli, controllare le password utente e wireless
sull'adesivo);

® Per aggiornare il dispositivo all'ultima versione del software, scaricare |'ultimo software RouterOS da https://mikrotik.com/download;

® Scegli i pacchetti ARM64 e salvali sul tuo computer;

® Ritorna su WinBox e carica i pacchetti scaricati;

[ ]

Riavvia il dispositivo.
Informazioni sulla sicurezza:

® Prima di lavorare su qualsiasi apparecchiatura MikroTik, prestare attenzione ai pericoli connessi con i circuiti elettrici e conoscere le pratiche standard per la
prevenzione degli incidenti. Il programma di installazione dovrebbe avere familiarita con le strutture, i termini e i concetti della rete.

® Utilizzare solo I'alimentatore e gli accessori approvati dal produttore e che si trovano nella confezione originale di questo prodotto.

® Questa apparecchiatura deve essere installata da personale addestrato e qualificato, secondo queste istruzioni di installazione. L'installatore & responsabile di
assicurarsi che l'installazione dell'apparecchiatura sia conforme ai codici elettrici locali e nazionali. Non tentare di smontare, riparare o modificare il dispositivo.

® Questo prodotto € destinato all'installazione all'interno. Tenere questo prodotto lontano da acqua, fuoco, umidita o ambienti caldi.

® Non possiamo garantire che non si verifichino incidenti o danni dovuti all'uso improprio del dispositivo. Utilizzare questo prodotto con cura e operare a proprio
rischio!

® |n caso di guasto del dispositivo, scollegarlo dall'alimentazione. Il modo piu rapido per farlo & scollegare la spina di alimentazione dalla presa di corrente.

A Rischio di scosse elettriche. Questa apparecchiatura deve essere riparata solo da personale qualificato
Produttore: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Lettonia, LV1039.

IS - Islensku. Flj6tur leidarvisir:

I pad parf ad uppfeera petta teeki i RouterOS v7.10 eda nyjustu utgafuna til ad tryggja samreemi vid reglugerdir sveitarfélaga.
bad er abyrgd notendanna ad fylgja reglugeréum & stadnum. Oll MikroTik taeki verda ad vera fagmannlega sett upp.

bessi sndgga leiébeining nzer yfir geréina: CCR2004-16G-2S+.

betta er net teeki. bu getur fundid heiti vérulikansins a merkimiéanum (ID).

Vinsamlegast faréu a notendahandbdkarsiéuna a https.//mt.lv/um-is fyrir allar uppfaerdar notendahandbaekur. Eda skannadu QR kéda med farsimanum pinum.
Mikilvaegustu teekniforskriftirnar fyrir bessa véru er ad finna a siéustu sidu pessarar hradhandbokar.
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Taekniforskriftir, full ESB-samreemisyfirlysing, baeklingar og frekari upplysingar um vérur a https://mikrotik.com/products E of i|-
Stillingarhandbok fyrir hugbunad a pinu tungumali med viébotarupplysingum er ad finna a https://mt.Iv/help-is E

MikroTik taeki eru til atvinnu notkunar. Ef pu ert ekki med heefi vinsamlegast leitadu til rédgjafa https://mikrotik.com/consultants :"!' o
Fyrstu skrefin: -1

TSl
® Tengdu télvuna pina vid teekid;
® Seektu stillitolid https://mt.Iv/winbox;
® Opnadu Neighbors og tengdu vid teekid med pvi ad nota MAC-tolu;
® Notandanafnid: admin , sjalfgefid er ekkert lykilord (eda, fyrir sumar gerdir, athugadu notenda- og pradlaus lykilord a limmidanum);
® Til ad uppfeera teekid i nyjustu hugbunadaritgafuna skal hlada nyjasta RouterOS hugbunadinum fra https://mikrotik.com/download;
® Veldu ARM64 pakka og vistadu pa a télvunni pinni;
® Fara aftur i WinBox og hladid nidur nidurhalada pakka;
® Endurraestu teekid.
Oryggisupplysingar:

® Adur en pu vinnur ad einhverjum MikroTik bunadi, vertu medvitadur um haettuna sem fylgir rafrasum og kynntu pér hefdbundnar venijur til ad koma i veg fyrir
slys. Uppsetningarforritid aetti ad vera kunnugt um netkerfi, hugtdk og hugtok.

® Notadu adeins aflgjafa og fylgihluti sem framleidandi hefur sampykkt og er ad finna i upprunalegum umbudum pessarar voru.

® pessum bunadi skal setja upp af pjalfudu og haefu starfsfélki samkveemt pessum uppsetningarleidbeiningum. Uppsetningaradilinn ber abyrgd a pvi ad
uppsetning bunadarins sé i samraemi vid stadbundin og innlend rafmagnsnumer. Ekki reyna ad taka teekid i sundur, gera vié eda breyta pvi.

® pessari voru er tlad ad setja upp innandyra. Geymid pessa voru fiarri vatni, eldi, raka eda heitu umhverfi.

® Vid getum ekki abyrgst ad engin slys eda skemmdir muni verda vegna évideigandi notkunar teekisins. Vinsamlegast notadu pessa voru med varud og starfadu
a eigin abyrgd!

® Ef bilun i teeki, vinsamlegast aftengdu pad fra rafmagni. Skjotasta leidin til pess er med pvi ad taka rafmagnstengid Ur sambandi.

A Haetta & raflosti. Pessum bunadi er einungis heimilt ad nota af pjalfudum starfsménnum
Framleidandi: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Lettlandi, LV1039.

NO - Norsk. Hurtiginnfering:

I Denne enheten ma oppgraderes til RouterOS v7.10 eller den nyeste versjonen for & sikre samsvar med lokale myndighetsbestemmelser.
Det er sluttbrukernes ansvar & folge lokale lands forskrifter. Alle MikroTik-enheter ma vaere profesjonelt installert.

Denne hurtigguiden dekker modellen: CCR2004-16G-2S+.
Dette er nettverksenhet. Du kan finne produktmodellnavnet pa etiketten (ID). E H E
Vennligst besok bruksanvisningen pé https://mt.Ilv/Jum-no for den fulle oppdaterte bruksanvisningen. Eller skann QR-koden med mobiltelefonen — -

]
din -*.J‘ l..t.

De viktigste tekniske spesifikasjonene for dette produktet finner du pa siste side i denne hurtigveiledningen. - -l_.;.' . r
Tekniske spesifikasjoner, full EU-samsvarserkleaering, brosjyrer og mer informasjon om produkter pa https://mikrotik.com/products E Al s

Konfigurasjonshandbok for programvare pa ditt sprak med tilleggsinformasjon finner du pé https.//mt.Iv/help-no
MikroTik-enheter er til profesjonell bruk. Hvis du ikke har kvalifikasjoner, kan du seke en konsulent https.//mikrotik.com/consultants
Forste steg:

Koble datamaskinen til enheten;

Last ned konfigurasjonsverktgyet https://mt.lv/winbox;

Apne Neighbors fanen og koble til enheten ved hjelp av MAC-adresse;

Brukernavnet: admin , som standard er det ikke noe passord (eller, for noen modeller, sjekk bruker- og tradlese passord pa klistremerket);

For & oppdatere enheten til den nyeste programvareversjonen d laste ned den nyeste RouterOS-programvaren fra https://mikrotik.com/download;
Velg ARM64-pakker, og lagre dem pa datamaskinen din;

Ga tilbake til WinBox og last opp nedlastede pakker;

Start enheten pa nytt.

Sikkerhetsinformasjon:

® For du jobber med MikroTik-utstyr, ma du veere oppmerksom pa farene som er forbundet med elektriske kretslgp, og kjenne til standard praksis for a forhindre
ulykker. Installasjonsprogrammet skal veere kjent med nettverksstrukturer, vilkar og konsepter.

® Bruk bare stremforsyningen og tilbehgret som er godkjent av produsenten, og som finnes i originalemballasjen til dette produktet.

® Dette utstyret skal installeres av trent og kvalifisert personell i henhold til denne installasjonsinstruksen. Installateren er ansvarlig for at installasjonen av
utstyret er i samsvar med lokale og nasjonale elektriske koder. lkke prgv & demontere, reparere eller endre enheten.

® Dette produktet er ment a installeres innenders. Hold dette produktet borte fra vann, brann, fuktighet eller varme omgivelser.

® Vi kan ikke garantere at ingen ulykker eller skader vil oppsta pa grunn av feil bruk av enheten. Bruk dette produktet med forsiktighet og bruk det pa egen risiko!

® Ved feil pa enheten ma du koble den fra strammen. Den raskeste maten a gjere det pa er ved a trekke stapselet ut av stikkontakten.

A Fare for elektrisk stat. Dette utstyret skal kun repareres av trent personell
Produsent: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Latvia, LV1039.

LT - Lietuvis. Trumpas vadovas:

1 éj jrenginj reikia atnaujinti j ,RouterOS v7.10" arba naujausig versijg, kad baty uZtikrinta atitiktis vietinés valdZios nuostatoms.
Galutiniai vartotojai yra atsakingi uz vietiniy Salies jstatymy laikymasi. Visi ,MikroTik" prietaisai turi bati profesionaliai sumontuota.

Sis trumpasis vadovas apima modelj: CCR2004-16G-2S+.

Tai yra tinklo jrenginys. Produkto modelio pavadinimg galite rasti déklo etiketéje (ID).

Norédami gauti iSsamesnj vartotojo vadova, apsilankykite vartotojo vadovo puslapyje https://mt.lv/um-It. Arba nuskaitykite QR kodg savo mobiliuoju telefonu.
Svarbiausias Sio gaminio technines specifikacijas galite rasti paskutiniame Sio greito vadovo puslapyje.


https://mikrotik.com/products
https://translate.googleusercontent.com/translate_c?depth=1&rurl=translate.google.com&sl=en&sp=nmt4&tl=is&u=https://mt.lv/help&xid=17259,15700022,15700186,15700191,15700259,15700271&usg=ALkJrhhyF3Md2lskFK15s51bIjo02tb6qQ
https://mt.lv/help-is
https://translate.googleusercontent.com/translate_c?depth=1&rurl=translate.google.com&sl=en&sp=nmt4&tl=is&u=https://mikrotik.com/consultants&xid=17259,15700022,15700186,15700191,15700259,15700271&usg=ALkJrhjkdSKuls9zpvKtb_p4PVLgbOFC_g
https://translate.googleusercontent.com/translate_c?depth=1&rurl=translate.google.com&sl=en&sp=nmt4&tl=is&u=https://mt.lv/winbox&usg=ALkJrhjgBbXK99CAaWPGYxMzHo-H-KdDyQ
https://translate.googleusercontent.com/translate_c?depth=1&rurl=translate.google.com&sl=en&sp=nmt4&tl=is&u=https://mikrotik.com/download&usg=ALkJrhgozuSvEbr3SqOTpjN-HADmKDYw5A
https://translate.googleusercontent.com/translate_c?depth=1&rurl=translate.google.com&sl=en&sp=nmt4&tl=no&u=https://mt.lv/um&xid=17259,15700022,15700186,15700191,15700259,15700271&usg=ALkJrhiQty7rzvxrwi-rWVaPMnPEm-OWrw
https://mt.lv/um-no
https://mikrotik.com/products
https://translate.googleusercontent.com/translate_c?depth=1&rurl=translate.google.com&sl=en&sp=nmt4&tl=no&u=https://mt.lv/help&xid=17259,15700022,15700186,15700191,15700259,15700271&usg=ALkJrhj1ANErik-VGtA4tSRF7TCi15So7A
https://mt.lv/help-no
https://translate.googleusercontent.com/translate_c?depth=1&rurl=translate.google.com&sl=en&sp=nmt4&tl=no&u=https://mikrotik.com/consultants&xid=17259,15700022,15700186,15700191,15700259,15700271&usg=ALkJrhg3bDMZrlRks_yYfnfxAdYbwWpGqQ
https://translate.googleusercontent.com/translate_c?depth=1&rurl=translate.google.com&sl=en&sp=nmt4&tl=no&u=https://mt.lv/winbox&usg=ALkJrhiJIifZa7zRqDQdkDEzUY8tBvCehQ
https://translate.googleusercontent.com/translate_c?depth=1&rurl=translate.google.com&sl=en&sp=nmt4&tl=no&u=https://mikrotik.com/download&usg=ALkJrhgkOyyIZl8aGVz4oLFgMjj4KGQFig
https://translate.googleusercontent.com/translate_c?depth=1&rurl=translate.google.com&sl=en&sp=nmt4&tl=lt&u=https://mt.lv/um&xid=17259,15700022,15700186,15700191,15700259,15700271&usg=ALkJrhj1Ye9xybRE2kDB3p-AK0F66pbuzg
https://mt.lv/um-lt

Techninés specifikacijos, visa ES atitikties deklaracija, broSidros ir daugiau informacijos apie gaminius adresu https://mikrotik.com/products E e E
Programinés jrangos jusy kalba konfigiravimo vadovg su papildoma informacija galite rasti tinklalapyje https.//mt.Iv/help-It = x
,MikroTik" prietaisai yra skirti profesionaliam naudojimui. Jei neturite kvalifikacijos, kreipkités j konsultantg https://mikrotik.com/consultants - rl.:!

Pirmieji Zingsniai: E & 1
Prijunkite savo kompiuterj prie jrenginio;

Atsisiyskite konfiglravimo jrankj https:/mt.lv/winbox;

Atidarykite skirtuka Neighbors ir prisijunkite prie jrenginio naudodami MAC adresa;

Vartotojo vardas: admin , pagal nutyléjimg slaptazodzio néra (arba, kai kuriuose modeliuose, patikrinkite vartotojo ir belaidZio rySio slaptaZodzius ant lipduko);
Norédami atnauijinti jrenginj j naujausig programinés jrangos versijg, atsisiyskite naujausia ,RouterOS* programine jrangg i$ https://mikrotik.com/download;
Pasirinkite ARM64 paketus ir iSsaugokite juos savo kompiuteryje;

Grizkite j ,WinBox"“ ir jkelkite atsisiystus paketus;

13 naujo paleiskite jrenginj.

Saugumo informacija:

® Pries$ pradédami dirbti su bet kuria ,MikroTik" jranga, Zinokite apie pavojus, susijusius su elektros grandinémis, ir susipazinkite su standartine avarijy
prevencijos praktika. Montuotojas turéty bati susipazines su tinklo struktdromis, terminais ir sgvokomis.

® Naudokite tik gamintojo patvirtintus maitinimo $altinius ir priedus, kuriuos galite rasti originalioje Sio gaminio pakuotéje.

® Sig jranga turi montuoti apmokyti ir kvalifikuoti darbuotojai, kaip numatyta $iose montavimo instrukcijose. Montuotojas yra atsakingas uz tai, kad jranga bty
montuojama laikantis vietiniy ir nacionaliniy elektros taisykliy. Neméginkite iSardyti, taisyti ar modifikuoti jrenginio.

® Sis produktas yra skirtas montuoti patalpose. Laikykite gaminj atokiau nuo vandens, ugnies, drégmés ir karstos aplinkos.

Mes negalime garantuoti, kad dél netinkamo prietaiso naudojimo nebus jokiy avarijy ar Zalos. Naudokite §j gaminj atsargiai ir dirbkite savo rizika!

Sugedus jrenginiui, atjunkite jj nuo maitinimo. Greiciausias bldas tai padaryti yra atjungus maitinimo kistukg nuo maitinimo lizdo.

A Elektros $oko pavojus. Sig jranga turi prizidreti tik apmokytas personalas
Gamintojas: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Ryga, Latvija, LV1039.

LV - Latvie3u. Isa rokasgramata:

1 Sis jerices programmatira ir jaatjaunina uz RouterOS v7.10 vai jaunaku versiju, lai nodrosinatu atbilstibu vietéjas likumdosanas noteikumiem.
Gala lietotaju pienakums ir ievérot vietéjos valsts normativus. Visam MikroTik iericém jabdt profesionali uzstaditam.

Siisa rokasgramata attiecas uz modeli: CCR2004-16G-25+.

Siir tikla ierice. Produkta modela nosaukumu varat atrast uz produkta iepakojuma (ID). E E.: E
Ladzu, apmekléjiet lietotaja rokasgramatas lapu https://mt.Iv/um-lv, lai iegltu pilnigu un atjauninatu lietotaja rokasgramatu. Vai ari skenéjiet QR == "ﬂ'_ -
kodu ar savu mobilo talruni. 2 '_'__l - Y
Vissvarigakas Si produkta tehniskas specifikacijas ir atrodamas $is atras rokasgramatas pédéja lappusé. -

Tehniskas specifikacijas, pilna ES atbilstibas deklaracija, brosiras un vairak informacijas par produktiem vietné https://mikrotik.com/products E

Konfiguracijas rokasgramata programmatdrai jasu valoda ar papildu informaciju atrodama vietné https://mt.Iv/help-lv
MikroTik ierices ir paredzétas profesionalai lietosanai. Ja jums nav kvalifikacijas, Iidzu, mekléjiet konsultanta palidzibu https://mikrotik.com/consultants
Pirmie soli:

Savienojiet ierici ar datoru;

Lejupieladéjiet konfiguracijas riku https://mt.Iv/winbox;

Atveriet to un cilné Neighbors izveidojiet savienojumu ar ierici, izmantojot MAC adresi;

Lietotajvards: admin , péc noklus&juma nav paroles (vai daZiem modeliem parbaudiet lietotdja un bezvadu paroles uz uzliimes);

Lai atjauninatu ierici uz jaunako programmatiras versiju, lejupieladéjiet jaunako RouterOS programmatdru no https://mikrotik.com/download;
Izvélieties ARM64 pakas un saglabajiet tas datora;

Atgriezieties WinBox un augsupieladéjiet lejupieladétas paketes;

Restartéjiet ierici.

Drosibas informacija:

® Pirms sakat stradat ar jebkuru MikroTik aprikojumu, iepaZistieties ar briesmam, kas saistitas ar elektriskajam shémam, un iepazistieties ar standarta praksi
negadijumu novér§ana. Instalétadjam jazina fikla struktdras, termini un koncepcijas.

® |zmantojiet tikai raZotaja apstiprinatu baro$anas kabeli un piederumus, kas atrodami 1 produkta originalaja iepakojuma.

® Saskana ar §im uzstadi$anas instrukcijam $o aprikojumu jauzstada apmacitam un kvalificétam personalam. Instalétaja pienakums ir parliecinaties, ka iekartas
uzstadiSana atbilst vietéjiem un nacionalajiem elektriskajiem noteikumiem. Neméginiet ierici izjaukt, labot vai parveidot.

® Sis produkts ir paredzéts uzstadisanai telpas. Sargajiet $o izstradajumu no Gdens, uguns, mitruma vai karstas vides.

® Meés nevaram garantét, ka ierices nepareizas lietoSanas dé| negadijumi vai bojajumi nenotiks. Lldzu, izmantojiet $o produktu uzmanigi un rikojieties uz savu
risku!

® lerices klimes gadijuma, lidzu, atvienojiet to no stravas. Atrakais veids, ka to izdarft, ir, atvienojot stravas spraudni no kontaktligzdas.

A Elektriskas stravas trieciena risks. So aprikojumu drikst apkalpot tikai apmacits personals.
Razotajs: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Latvija, LV1039.

MT - Malti. Gwida Quick:

U Dan l-apparat jehtieg li jigi aggornat ghal RouterOS v7.10 jew I-ahhar verzjoni biex tkun assigurata |-konformita mar-regolamenti tal-awtorita lokali.
Hija r-responsabbilta tal-utenti finali li jsegwu r-regolamenti lokali tal-pajjiz. L-apparati kollha MikroTik iridu jkunu installati professjonalment.

Din il-Gwida Quick tkopri I-mudell: CCR2004-16G-2S+.

Dan huwa apparat tan-netwerk. Tista 'ssib I-isem tal-mudell tal-prodott fuq it-tikketta tal-kaz (ID).

Jekk joghgbok zur il-pagna manwal tal-utent fuq https://mt.Iv/um-mt ghall-manwal aggornat tal-utent. Jew skennja I-kodici QR bit-telefon cellulari tieghek.
L-iktar specifikazzjonijiet teknici importanti ghal dan il-prodott jistghu jinstabu fl-ahhar pagna ta 'din il-Gwida ta' Heffa.
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Specifikazzjonijiet teknici, Dikjarazzjoni Shiha ta' Konformita tal-UE, fuljetti, u aktar informazzjoni dwar il-prodotti fuq https://mikrotik.com/products E H E

Manwal ta 'konfigurazzjoni ghas-softwer fil-lingwa tieghek b'informazzjoni addizzjonali jista' jinstab fuq https://mt.Ilv/help-mt ,._‘:.E&. =
L-apparat MikroTik huwa ghal uzu professjonali. Jekk m'ghandekx kwalifiki jekk joghgbok fittex konsulent https://mikrotik.com/consultants o =L "E!

L-ewwel passi: E 3 X
Qabbad mal-kompjuter tieghek mal-apparat; :

Nizzel I-ghodda ta 'konfigurazzjoni https://mt.lv/winbox;

Iftah it-tab Neighbors u gabbad mat-taghmir billi tuza I-indirizz MAC;

L -isem tal-utent: admin , b'default m'hemm I-ebda password (jew, ghal xi mudelli, i¢¢ekkja I-passwords tal-utent u minghajr fili fuq l-istiker);
Biex taggorna l-apparat ghall-ahhar verzjoni tas-softwer li dloadload I-ahhar software RouterOS minn https://mikrotik.com/download;
Aghzel il-pakketti ARM64, u ssalvahom fuq il-kompjuter tieghek;

Irritorna lejn il-WinBox u ttella 'pakketti mnizzla;

Irristartja l-apparat.

Informazzjoni dwar is-Sikurezza:

® Qabel ma tahdem fuq kwalunkwe taghmir MikroTik, kun konxju tal-perikli involuti fic-Cirkwiti elettri¢i u kun familjari mal-prattiki standard ghall-prevenzjoni ta
'in¢identi. L-installatur ghandu jkun familjari mal-istrutturi, termini u kuncetti tan-netwerk.

® Uza biss il-provvista tal-energija u l-acc¢essorji approvati mill-manifattur, u i tista 'tinstab fl-imballagg originali ta' dan il-prodott.

® Dan it-taghmir ghandu jkun installat minn persunal imharreg u kwalifikat, skond dawn I-istruzzjonijiet ta 'installazzjoni. L-installatur huwa responsabbili li jizgura
li I-Installazzjoni tat-taghmir hija konformi mal-kodicijiet elettrici lokali u nazzjonali. Tippruvax tizzarma, tissewwa jew timmodifika |-apparat.

® Dan il-prodott huwa mahsub biex jigi installat fuq gewwa. Zomm dan il-prodott 'il boghod minn ilma, nar, umdita jew ambjenti shan.

® Ma nistghux niggarantixxu li ma jsehh I-ebda in¢ident jew hsara minhabba I-uzu mhux xieraq tal-apparat. Jekk joghgbok uza dan il-prodott b'attenzjoni u
thaddem ghar-riskju tieghek!

® Fil-kaz ta 'hsara fl-apparat, jekk joghgbok agla' mill-energija. L-iktar mod mghaggel biex taghmel dan huwa billi tiftah il-plagg tal-qgawwa mill-izbokk tad-dawl.

A Periklu ta 'xokk elettriku. Dan it-taghmir ghandu jkun innotifikat minn persunal imharreg biss
Manifattur: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, il-Latvja, LV1039.

NL - Nederlands. Snelgids:

I Dit apparaat moet worden gelipgraded naar RouterOS v7.10 of de nieuwste versie om te voldoen aan de voorschriften van de lokale autoriteiten.
Het is de verantwoordelijkheid van de eindgebruiker om de lokale landelijke voorschriften. Alle MikroTik-apparatuur moet zijn professioneel geinstalleerd.

Deze Quick Guide behandelt het model: CCR2004-16G-2S+.

Dit is een netwerkapparaat. U kunt de naam van het productmodel vinden op het etiket van de behuizing (ID). E H E
Ga naar de gebruikerspagina op https://mt.Iv/um-nl voor de volledige bijgewerkte gebruikershandleiding. Of scan de QR-code met uw mobiele H e
telefoon. E_-_: J.t'ﬂi
De belangrijkste technische specificaties van dit product vindt u op de laatste pagina van deze Quick Guide. tmte T r
Technische specificaties, volledige EU-conformiteitsverklaring, brochures en meer informatie over producten op https://mikrotik.com/products E 1 aa I

Configuratiehandleiding voor software in uw taal met aanvullende informatie is te vinden op https://mt.Iv/help-nl
MikroTik-apparaten zijn voor professioneel gebruik. Als u geen kwalificaties hebt, zoek dan een consultant https://mikrotik.com/consultants
Eerste stappen:

Maak verbinding met uw computer naar het apparaat;

Download de configuratietool https://mt.Iv/winbox;

Open het tabblad Neighbors en maak verbinding met het apparaat via het MAC-adres;

De gebruikersnaam: admin , standaard is er geen wachtwoord (of, voor sommige modellen, controleer de gebruikers- en draadloze wachtwoorden op de
sticker);

Om het apparaat bij te werken naar de nieuwste softwareversie, moet u de nieuwste RouterOS-software downloaden van https://mikrotik.com/download;
Kies ARM64-pakketten en sla ze op uw computer op;

Keer terug naar de WinBox en upload gedownloade pakketten;

Start het apparaat opnieuw op.

Veiligheidsinformatie:

® Voordat u aan MikroTik-apparatuur werkt, moet u zich bewust zijn van de gevaren van elektrische circuits en bekend zijn met standaardprocedures om
ongevallen te voorkomen. Het installatieprogramma moet bekend zijn met netwerkstructuren, termen en concepten.

® Gebruik alleen de voeding en accessoires die door de fabrikant zijn goedgekeurd en die zich in de originele verpakking van dit product bevinden.

® Deze apparatuur moet worden geinstalleerd door opgeleid en gekwalificeerd personeel, volgens deze installatie-instructies. De installateur moet ervoor
zorgen dat de installatie van de apparatuur voldoet aan de lokale en nationale elektrische voorschriften. Probeer het apparaat niet uit elkaar te halen, te
repareren of aan te passen.

® Dit product is bedoeld om binnenshuis te worden geinstalleerd. Houd dit product uit de buurt van water, vuur, vochtigheid of hete omgevingen.

® We kunnen niet garanderen dat er geen ongelukken of schade zullen optreden als gevolg van oneigenlijk gebruik van het apparaat. Gebruik dit product met
zorg en werk op eigen risico!

® Koppel het apparaat los van de stroom in het geval van een apparaatstoring. De snelste manier om dit te doen, is door de stekker uit het stopcontact te halen.

A Gevaar voor elektrische schokken. Deze apparatuur mag alleen worden onderhouden door opgeleid personeel
Fabrikant: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Letland, LV1039.

PL - Polskie. Szybka porada:

! To urzgdzenie musi zostac zaktualizowane do wersji RouterOS v7.10 lub najnowszej wersji, aby zapewni¢ zgodnos¢ z przepisami wiadz lokalnych.

Uzytkownicy koricowi sg zobowigzani do przestrzegania lokalnych przepisow krajowych. Wszystkie urzgdzenia MikroTik muszg by¢ profesjonalnie
zainstalowany.

Niniejszy Krotki przewodnik obejmuje model: CCR2004-16G-2S5+.
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To jest urzadzenie sieciowe. Nazwe modelu produktu mozna znalez¢ na etykiecie skrzynki (ID).
Odwiedz strone instrukcji uzytkownika na https://mt.lv/um-pl, aby uzyskac petng aktualng instrukcje obstugi. Lub zeskanuj kod QR za pomocg '-—r‘;
telefonu komdrkowego. .
Najwazniejsze dane techniczne tego produktu mozna znalezZ¢ na ostatniej stronie tego skroconego przewodnika. L
Specyfikacje techniczne, petna deklaracja zgodnosci UE, broszury i wiecej informacji o produktach na https.//mikrotik.com/products E i' ad- o
Podrecznik konfiguracji oprogramowania w Twoim jezyku z dodatkowymi informacjami mozna znalez¢ na stronie https://mt.Iv/help-pl

Urzgdzenia MikroTik sg przeznaczone do uzytku profesjonalnego. Jesli nie masz kwalifikacji, poszukaj konsultanta https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Pierwsze kroki:

Potacz sie z komputerem do urzadzenia;

Pobierz narzedzie konfiguracyjne https://mt.lv/winbox;

Otworz karte Neighbors i potacz sie z urzgdzeniem za pomoca adresu MAC;

Nazwa uzytkownika: admin , domysinie nie ma hasta (lub, w przypadku niektérych modeli, sprawdz hasto uzytkownika i hasta bezprzewodowego na naklejce);
Aby zaktualizowa¢ urzadzenie do najnowszej wersji oprogramowania, pobierz najnowsza wersje oprogramowania RouterOS ze strony https://mikrotik.com
/download;

Wybierz pakiety ARM64 i zapisz je na swoim komputerze;

® Wro¢ do WinBox i przeslij pobrane pakiety;

® Uruchom ponownie urzadzenie.

Informacje dotyczace bezpieczenstwa:

® Przed rozpoczeciem pracy z jakimkolwiek sprzetem MikroTik nalezy pamieta¢ o zagrozeniach zwigzanych z obwodami elektrycznymi i zapoznac sig ze
standardowymi praktykami zapobiegania wypadkom. Instalator powinien zapoznac¢ sige ze strukturami sieci, terminami i koncepcjami.

® Uzywaj wylacznie zasilacza i akcesoriow zatwierdzonych przez producenta, ktore znajdujg sie w oryginalnym opakowaniu tego produktu.

® To urzadzenie powinno by¢ zainstalowane przez przeszkolony i wykwalifikowany personel zgodnie z niniejszg instrukcjg instalacji. Instalator jest
odpowiedzialny za upewnienie sig, ze instalacja urzadzenia jest zgodna z lokalnymi i krajowymi przepisami elektrycznymi. Nie nalezy podejmowa¢ préb
demontazu, naprawy ani modyfikacji urzgdzenia.

® Ten produkt jest przeznaczony do instalacji w pomieszczeniach. Trzymaj ten produkt z dala od wody, ognia, wilgoci lub gorgcych srodowisk.

® Nie mozemy zagwarantowac, ze nie dojdzie do wypadkow ani szkdd spowodowanych niewtasciwym uzytkowaniem urzadzenia. Prosze uzywac tego produktu
ostroznie i dziata¢ na wtasne ryzyko!

® W przypadku awarii urzadzenia odiacz je od zasilania. Najszybszym sposobem na to jest wyciggniecie wtyczki z gniazdka.

A Zagrozenie porazeniem pradem elektrycznym. Sprzet ten moze by¢ serwisowany wytgcznie przez przeszkolony personel
Producent: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, totwa, LV1039.

PT - Portugués. Guia rapido:

I Este dispositivo precisa ser atualizado para o RouterOS v7.10 ou a versdo mais recente para garantir a conformidade com os regulamentos das
autoridades locais.
E responsabilidade do usudrio final seguir as regulamentagées locais do pais. Todos os dispositivos de MikroTik devem ser instalado profissionalmente.

Este Guia Rapido cobre o modelo: CCR2004-16G-2S+.

Este é o dispositivo de rede. Vocé pode encontrar o nome do modelo do produto no rétulo da caixa (ID). E H E
Visite a pagina do manual do usuario em https://mt.Iv/um-pt para obter o manual do usudrio completo e atualizado. Ou digitalize o cddigo QR -
com seu telefone celular. oy -Ei
As especificagbes técnicas mais importantes para este produto podem ser encontradas na ultima pagina deste Guia Rapido. "..

Especificagbes técnicas, Declaragcdo de conformidade completa da UE, folhetos e mais informagbes sobre produtos em https://mikrotik.com E
/products

O manual de configuragdo do software em seu idioma com informagbes adicionais pode ser encontrado em https://mt.Iv/help-pt

Os dispositivos MikroTik sdo para uso profissional. Se vocé ndo possui qualificagbes, procure um consultor https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Primeiros passos:

Conecte-se ao seu computador no dispositivo;

Faga o download da ferramenta de configuragao https://mt.lv/winbox;

Abra a guia Neighbors e conecte-se ao dispositivo usando o enderego MAC;

O nome de usuario: admin , por padrdo, ndo ha senha (ou, para alguns modelos, verifique as senhas de usuario e wireless no adesivo);

Para atualizar o dispositivo para a versdo mais recente do software, faga o download do software RouterOS mais recente em https://mikrotik.com/download;
Escolha pacotes ARM64 e salve-os no seu computador;

Retorne ao WinBox e faga o upload dos pacotes baixados;

Reinicie o dispositivo.

Informagdo de Seguranga:

® Antes de trabalhar em qualquer equipamento MikroTik, esteja ciente dos riscos envolvidos nos circuitos elétricos e esteja familiarizado com as praticas
padréo para prevengao de acidentes. O instalador deve estar familiarizado com estruturas, termos e conceitos de rede.

® Use apenas a fonte de alimentagdo e os acessorios aprovados pelo fabricante e que podem ser encontrados na embalagem original deste produto.

® Este equipamento deve ser instalado por pessoal treinado e qualificado, de acordo com estas instrugdes de instalagéo. O instalador é responsavel por
garantir que a instalagado do equipamento esteja em conformidade com os cddigos elétricos locais e nacionais. Ndo tente desmontar, reparar ou modificar o
dispositivo.

® Este produto deve ser instalado em ambiente interno. Mantenha este produto longe de agua, fogo, umidade ou ambientes quentes.

® N3o podemos garantir que nenhum acidente ou dano ocorra devido ao uso inadequado do dispositivo. Por favor, use este produto com cuidado e opere por
sua conta e risco!

® No caso de falha do dispositivo, desconecte-o da energia. A maneira mais rapida de fazer isso é desconectando o plugue da tomada.

A Perigo de choque elétrico. Este equipamento deve ser reparado apenas por pessoal treinado
Fabricante: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Letdnia, LV1039.

RO - Roména. Ghid rapid:
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I Acest dispozitiv trebuie actualizat la RouterOS v7.10 sau cea mai recenta versiune pentru a asigura respectarea reglementarilor autoritaii locale.
Este responsabilitatea utilizatorilor finali s& urmeze reglementarile locale ale arii. Toate dispozitivele MikroTik trebuie s& fie instalat profesional.

Acest Ghid rapid acopera modelul: CCR2004-16G-2S+.
Acesta este dispozitivul de reea. Putei gasi numele modelului produsului pe eticheta carcasei (ID).

V& rugam sa vizitai pagina manualului utilizatorului de pe https://mt.Ilv/um-ro pentru manualul complet actualizat. Sau scaneaza codul QR cu
telefonul tau mobil.

Cele mai importante specificaii tehnice pentru acest produs pot fi gasite pe ultima pagina a acestui Ghid rapid. .
Specificaii tehnice, Declaraie de conformitate UE completa, brouri i mai multe informaii despre produse la https://mikrotik.com/products

Manualul de configurare pentru software-ul in limba dvs. cu informaii suplimentare poate fi gasit la https://mt.lv/help-ro

Dispozitivele MikroTik sunt destinate utilizarii profesionale. Dacéa nu avei calificari, va rugam sa cautai un consultant https://mikrotik.com/consultants
Primii pasi:

=
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L
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Conectai-va cu computerul la dispozitiv;

Descarcai instrumentul de configurare https://mt.Iv/winbox;

Deschidei fila Neighbors i conectai-va la dispozitiv folosind adresa MAC;

Numele de utilizator: admin , implicit nu exista parola (sau, pentru unele modele, verificai parolele de utilizator i wireless pe autocolant);

Pentru a actualiza dispozitivul la cea mai recenta versiune de software, descarcai cel mai recent software RouterOS de la https://mikrotik.com/download;
Alegei pachetele ARM64 i salvai-le pe computer;

Revenii la WinBox i incarcai pachetele descarcate;

Repornii dispozitivul.

Informaii de sigurana:

® fnainte de a lucra la orice echipament MikroTik, fii contieni de pericolele implicate de circuitele electrice i cunoatei practicile standard pentru prevenirea
accidentelor. Programul de instalare ar trebui sa fie familiarizat cu structurile, termenii i conceptele reelei.

® Folosii numai sursa de alimentare i accesoriile aprobate de producator i care pot fi gasite in ambalajul original al acestui produs.

® Acest echipament va fi instalat de personal instruit i calificat, conform acestor instruciuni de instalare. Instalatorul este responsabil sa se asigure ca Instalarea
echipamentului respecta codurile electrice locale i naionale. Nu incercai sa dezasamblai, reparai sau modificai dispozitivul.

® Acest produs este destinat sa fie instalat in interior. Pastrai acest produs departe de apa, foc, umiditate sau medii calde.

® Nu putem garanta ca nu se vor produce accidente sau daune din cauza utilizarii necorespunzatoare a dispozitivului. Va rugam sa utilizai acest produs cu grija
i sa operai pe riscul dvs.!

® in cazul unei defeciuni a dispozitivului, v& rugdm sa il deconectai de la alimentare. Cel mai rapid mod de a face acest lucru este prin a deconecta mufa de la
priza.

A Pericol de electrocutare. Acest echipament va fi deservit doar de personal instruit
Producator: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Letonia, LV1039.

SK - Slovensky. Struény navod:

I Toto zariadenie musi byt aktualizované na RouterOS v7.10 alebo na najnovsiu verziu, aby sa zabezpecilo dodrZiavanie predpisov miestnych dradov.
Je na koncovych uzivateloch, aby dodrziavali miestne predpisy krajiny. Vetky zariadenia MikroTik musia byt’ profesionaine nainstalovany.

Tato Strucna prirucka sa tyka modelu: CCR2004-16G-2S+.

Toto je sietové zariadenie. Nazov modelu produktu néjdete na stitku pripadu (ID). E b E
Uplint aktualizovanu pouZivatelskui prirucku ndjdete nastranke pouZivatelskej prirucky na adresehttps://mt.Iv/um-sk. Alebo naskenujte QR kéd _...!?ﬂ.

pomocou mobilného telefénu. m- ! 'I:. "
Najdélezitejsie technické Specifikacie tohto produktu nadjdete na poslednej strénke tohto struéného sprievodcu. b ;r?ﬁj
Technické Specifikdcie, tpiné EU vyhldsenie o zhode, broZtiry a dalsie informacie o produktoch na https:/mikrotik.com/products E F r _l b

Konfiguracnu prirucku pre softvér vo vasom jazyku s dalsimi informéaciami najdete na https://mt.Ilv/help-sk
Zariadenia MikroTik su urcené pre profesionalne pouZitie. Ak nemate kvalifikaciu, obratte sa na konzultanta https://mikrotik.com/consultants
Prvé kroky:

Spojte sa s pocitatom so zariadenim;

Stiahnite si konfiguraény nastroj https://mt.lv/winbox;

Otvorte kartu Neighbors a pripojte sa k zariadeniu pomocou adresy MAC;

Pouzivateiské meno: admin , v predvolenom nastaveni nie je Ziadne heslo (alebo pri niektorych modeloch skontrolujte pouzivatelské a bezdrétové heslo na
nélepke);

Ak chcete aktualizovat' zariadenie na najnovsiu verziu softvéru, stiahnite si najnovsi softvér RouterOS z adresy https://mikrotik.com/download;

Vyberte si balicky ARM64 a ulozte ich do svojho pocitaca;

Vrat'te sa do WinBoxu a nahrajte stiahnuté balicky;

Restartujte zariadenie.

Bezpecnostné informacie:

® Predtym, ako za&nete pracovat’ na akomkoivek zariadeni MikroTik, uvedomte si rizika spojené s elektrickymi obvodmi a zoznamte sa so Standardnymi
postupmi prevencie nehdd. Instalator by mal byt oboznameny so sietovymi Struktirami, pojmami a konceptmi.

® Pouzivajte iba napdjaci zdroj a prisluSenstvo schvalené vyrobcom, ktoré najdete v pévodnom obale tohto produktu.

® Toto zariadenie musi instalovat koleny a kvalifikovany personal podia tychto pokynov na inétalciu. Inétalatér je zodpovedny za zabezpedenie toho, aby
instalacia zariadenia bola v sulade s miestnymi a narodnymi elektrickymi predpismi. NepokuSajte sa zariadenie rozoberat, opravovat' alebo upravovat'

® Tento produkt je uréeny na instalaciu vo vnutri. Chraiite tento vyrobok pred vodou, ohriom, vihkostou alebo hortcim prostredim.

® Nemozeme zarucit', Ze v désledku nespravneho pouzitia zariadenia neddjde k Ziadnym nehodam alebo skodam. Tento vyrobok pouzivajte opatrne a pracujte
na svoje vlastné riziko!

® V pripade poruchy zariadenia ho prosim odpojte od napajania. Najrychlej$im spésobom je odpojenie sietovej zastrcky zo zasuvky.

A Nebezpecenstvo Urazu elektrickym pradom. Servis tohto zariadenia smie vykonavat iba vySkoleny personal
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Vyrobca: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Loty$sko, LV1039.

SL - Slovenséina. Hitri vodnik:

I To napravo je treba nadgraditi na RouterOS v7.10 ali najnovejSo razlicico, da se zagotovi skladnost z lokalnimi predpisi.
Koncéni uporabniki so odgovorni za sledenje lokalnim predpisom. Vse naprave MikroTik morajo biti strokovno namescen.

Ta hitri vodnik zajema model: CCR2004-16G-2S+.

To je omreZna naprava. Ime modela izdelka najdete na nalepki (ID).

Za popoln posodobitev uporabniskega prirocnika obisCite stran z navodili na strani https://mt.Ilv/um-sl. Ali pa skenirajte QR kodo s svojim
mobilnim telefonom. o
Najpomembnejse tehnicne specifikacije za ta izdelek najdete na zadnji strani teh hitrih navodil.

Tehnicne specifikacije, popolna izjava o skladnosti EU, broSure in vec informacij o izdelkih na https://mikrotik.com/products
Navodila za konfiguracijo programske opreme v vasem jeziku z dodatnimi informacijami najdete na naslovu https://mt.Iv/help-s|
Naprave MikroTik so namenjene profesionalni uporabi. Ce nimate kvalifikacij, pois&ite svetovalca https://mikrotik.com/consultants
Prvi koraki:
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Povezite se z raCunalnikom v napravi;

Prenesite orodje za konfiguracijo https://mt.Iv/winbox;

Odprite zavihek Neighbors in se z MAC naslovom povezite z napravo;

Uporabnisko ime: admin , privzeto ni gesla (ali pri nekaterih modelih preverite uporabni3ko in brezZi¢no geslo na nalepki);

Za posodobitev naprave na najnovejso razli¢ico programske opreme d lastno nalozite najnovejSo programsko opremo RouterOS s https://mikrotik.com
/download;

Izberite ARM64 pakete in jih shranite v raCunalnik;

Vrnite se na WinBox in naloZite naloZzene pakete;

® Znova zaZenite napravo.

Varnostne informacije:

® Pred delom na kateri koli opremi MikroTik bodite pozorni na nevarnosti, povezane z elektricnim vezjem, in se seznanite s standardnimi praksami za
preprecevanje nesre¢. Namestitveni program mora biti seznanjen z omreznimi strukturami, izrazi in koncepti.

® Uporabljajte samo napajalnik in dodatke, ki jih je odobril proizvajalec in ki jih najdete v originalni embalazi tega izdelka.

® To opremo mora vgraditi usposobljeno in usposobljeno osebje v skladu s temi navodili za namestitev. Monter je odgovoren za to, da je namestitev opreme
skladna z lokalnimi in drzavnimi elektricnimi kodeksi. Naprave ne poskusSajte razstaviti, popraviti ali spremeniti.

® Taizdelek je namenjen namestitvi v zaprtih prostorih. 1zdelek hranite lo¢eno od vode, ognja, vlage ali vroGega okolja.

® Ne moremo zagotoviti, da se zaradi nepravilne uporabe naprave ne bo zgodilo nobena nesrec¢a ali $koda. Uporabljajte ta izdelek previdno in delujte na lastno
odgovornost!

® V primeru okvare naprave jo izklopite iz napajanja. Najhitreje to storite tako, da iztaknete napajalni kabel iz vti¢nice.

A Nevarnost elektricnega udara To opremo lahko servisira samo usposobljeno osebje
Proizvajalec: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Latvija, LV1039.

SV - Svenska. Snabb guide:

' Den hér enheten maste uppgraderas till RouterOS v7.10 eller den senaste versionen for att sidkerstélla Gverensstimmelse med lokala
myndighetsbestdmmelser.
Det &r slutanvédndarnas ansvar att folja lokala landsregler. Alla MikroTik-enheter maste vara professionellt installerat.

Den hér snabbguiden tdcker modellen: CCR2004-16G-2S5+.

Det hér &r nédtverksenhet. Du hittar produktmodellnamnet pa etiketten (ID).

Bes6k anvédndarmanualsidan pa https://mt.Ilv/um-sv for en fullsténdig uppdaterad anvédndarmanual. Eller skanna QR-koden med din mobiltelefon.
De viktigaste tekniska specifikationerna fér denna produkt finns pa den sista sidan i denna snabbguide.

Tekniska specifikationer, fullstindig EU-férsékran om Gverensstdmmelse, broschyrer och mer information om produkter pa https.//mikrotik.com
/products

Konfigurationshandbok for programvara pa ditt sprak med ytterligare information kan hittas pa https.//mt.Iv/help-sv

MikroTik-enheter &r for professionellt bruk. Om du inte har behérighet, sk en konsult https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Forsta stegen:

Anslut med din dator till enheten;

Ladda ner konfigurationsverktyget https:/mt.lv/winbox;

Oppna fliken Neighbors och anslut till enheten med MAC-adress;

Anvandarnamnet: admin , som standard finns det inget I6senord (eller, for vissa modeller, kontrollera anvéndar- och tradlosa losenord pa dekalen);
For att uppdatera enheten till den senaste programvaruversionen d ladda ner den senaste routerOS-programvaran fran https://mikrotik.com/download;
Valj ARM64-paket och spara dem pa din dator;

Aterga till WinBox och ladda upp nedladdade paket;

Starta om enheten.

Sakerhetsinformation:
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® Innan du arbetar med nagon MikroTik-utrustning ska du vara medveten om farorna med elektriska kretsar och kanna till vanliga metoder for att férebygga
olyckor. Installatéren bor kénna till natverksstrukturer, termer och koncept.

® Anvand endast den stromférsorjning och tillbehér som godkants av tillverkaren och som finns i originalférpackningen fér denna produkt.

® Denna utrustning ska installeras av utbildad och kvalificerad personal enligt dessa installationsinstruktioner. Installatéren ansvarar for att installationen av
utrustningen éverensstdmmer med lokala och nationella elektriska koder. Forsok inte ta isar, reparera eller modifiera enheten.

® Denna produkt ar avsedd att installeras inomhus. Hall produkten borta fran vatten, eld, luftfuktighet eller heta miljoer.

® Vikan inte garantera att inga olyckor eller skador kommer att intréffa pa grund av felaktig anvéndning av enheten. Anvand denna produkt med forsiktighet och
anvand den pa egen risk!

® Vid fel pa enheten, koppla bort den fran strommen. Det snabbaste sattet ar att koppla ur stickkontakten fran eluttaget.

A Risk for elektrisk chock. Denna utrustning ska endast utféras av utbildad personal
Tillverkare: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Lettland, LV1039.

PRC - FX. RiEiErE

1 ZRBEEEHRIIRouterOS v7. 10K RETIRE , LIERTE T 25 5 EH
BAFPEEELETYMEIEM. A MikroTik 18 & EBLAEL Tl 2%,

KBS RN TB( THE : CCR2004-16G-25+,

XERMERE, BULUEGEERE (ID) LEIFBEEER, E"il-

E G Ehttps:/mt.Iv/um-zh LB FHTRE , UFKRMRFH B FM. HEFFHEEQRE,

ZrEmREER B AR I ER RIS &G — T #E. .
BARAE, TREKBFEMFEH. FMUREX~EIEZISE , &5 hitps://mikrotik.com/products ’ﬁl
AT TEL 1L B B 2 E 15 .:mx#ms%wu&z%f—g https://mt.Iv/help-zh

MikroTiki® & 2 Ll FiE, WMRERZBEWE , 15T KB Ehtps://mikrotik.com/consultants

g%

Fit EHEZENRE ;

T & fi & T Ehttps:/mt.Iv/winbox ;

$TFF Neighbors iET+ , REEFAMACHIHE SR E |

APF&admin , RIANER T REEE (RE , N TRERS  BREFRSENAFANTRES ) ;
ERZEHRIVEMGRA |, i Mhttps://mikrotik.com/download#i & ##YRouterOSE 4 ;
ERARMGAE M-S , HFERFREHITENSF ;

REIWinBox ¥ L& THNWRHS ;

BEFEEE.

REFER:

EFEAEAMkoTKIRZ Z Al , EEZRBBRAMIRNER , HABMHESHNIENE, TEEFNABMEEN  RiFMNHEE.
AR A HIE R A AT RY B R A | X L e R R B AT 1R 2= M R 2P E,
BIFX LR RBSTRINAMARRZEARS, RECFAKBREENRELSAYHANERNDTEN, BOSIRFL , BB BERE,
Mf‘nuElT:_trH'&T:l_:imo BEAFRIEEK , K, BERERNIME,
ATREZFFEATY , RITTRRILET2REETAEHRRIT, FEEEALTm , RRER!
MRRRREHE | BT BRR. SRO5ERZMRIREE LR T BIREX,

AﬁEEEFBA ARigZ RgEHAR T WA RBTHS
#)3ERF : Mikrotikls SIA , 154 Unijas 2, Riga , LV1039,

RU - Pycckuii. KpaTtkoe nocobue. EBpasniickuini 3koOHOMUYECKUIA COL03 MHopMauums:

3710 ycTporicTBO AO/MKHO bbiTb 06HOBNEHO A0 RouterOS v7.10 unn go nocnegHeri Bepcum, 4Tobbl 0becrneynTs cooTBETCTBUE TPEOOBaHUSIM MECTHbIX
opraHoB BiacTy.

KoHeuHble ronb3oBatesnin HECYT OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a CObMoAEHNe MECTHbIX HOpMaTuBoB. Bce yctpovictBa MikroTik f4omkHbI 6bITb MpogheccuoHanbHo
YCTaHOBJIEHbI.

370 KpaTKoe pykoBOACTBO oxBaTkbiBaeT mogesnb: CCR2004-16G-25+.

370 ceTeBoe yCTPOVICTBO. Bbl MOXeTe HaliTy HasBaHne MoAeu NpoAyKTa Ha sprbike kevica (ID). B -
lMoxanyvicta, noceTute CTpaHuyy PpyKoBoACTBa monb3oBatens Ha https:/mt.lv/um-ru, 4TO6bl O3HAKOMUTBLCSI C MOSIHBIM aKTyalrbHbIM "'i
PyKOBOACTBOM rornib3oBarternsi. Vnu otckaHupyvite QR-koag ¢ MoMoLLblo MOBUIIbHOro TereoHa. o= |'|.

Haubonee BaxHble TEXHUYECKNE XapaKTepUCTUKN 3TOr0 NMPOoAyKTa MOXHO HauTy Ha nocreaHeli cTpaHule 3Toro Kpatkoro pykoBoACTBaA.

TexHnyeckue xapaktepuctuku, [lonHas peknapauws o cooTBeTcTBun TpebosaHusm EC, 6poliopbl v [ONOAHUTENbHASA MHGOpMaLus o Eh
npoayktax Ha https://mikrotik.com/products

PykoBoACTBO N0 HAcTpowiKe NporpaMMHOro obecneqyeHns: Ha Balluem si3biKe C [OMONTHNTENbHO MHGbopMaL e MOXHO HauTu no agpecy https://mt.Iv/help-ru

YerpovictBa MikroTik npeaHasHa4YeHbl A5isi IPOGECCUOHaNbHOro 1UCrnonb3oBaHus. Ecnn y Bac HeT kBanugukaymm, roxarnyvicrta, obpatutecb K KOHCYfbTaHTy
https://mikrotik.com/consultants

MepBble wWwaru:
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MoAKNYNTLCA C NOMOLLBIO KOMMbIOTEPA K YCTPOWCTBY;

3arpyanTe UHCTPYMeHT HacTpoiiku https://mt.Iv/iwinbox;

OTkpoviTe Bknagky « Neighbors » n nogkntoumTech k yctpoictey no MAC-agpecy;

Mms nonbsosatensi: admin , N0 yMON4aHWIO Naponb OTCYTCTBYET (UMW, Ansi HEKOTOPbLIX MoAereid, NpoBepbTe Naponk nonb3oBaTensi U 6ecnpoBoAHOM CeTH Ha

Hakneiike);

® Y106bl 06HOBUTL YCTPOMCTBO A0 NOCIeAHEN BEPCUM NPOrpaMMHOro obecneyeHus, 3arpy3ute NocneaHo BepCuio NporpammMHoro obecneyeHus RouterOS ¢ h
ttps://mikrotik.com/download;

® BuiGepuTe naketbl ARM64 1 coxpaHuTe UX Ha CBOEM KOMMbIOTEPE;

BepHuTteck B WinBox v 3arpyaunTe 3arpyXeHHble nakeThbl;

® [lepesarpysuTte yCTPOWCTBO.

MHopmaums no TexHuke 6e3onacHOCTU:

® [lepen HauanoMm paGoTbl Ha nto6om o6opynoBaHuM MikroTik 03HaKOMbTECh C ONMACHOCTAMU, CBSI3aHHLIMU C 3NEKTPUYECKMI LIENSIMM, U 03HAKOMbTECH CO
CTaHAapTHLIMU MeToAamu NPeAoTBPALLIEHNS HECHACTHBIX CryYaeB. YCTaHOBLUMK AOSHKEH BbiTb 3HAKOM C CETEBbIMU CTPYKTYpaMu, TEPMUHAMU U
KOHLeNUUsiMu.

®  Vicnonb3yiTe TONbKO T€ UCTOYHUKW MUTAHUS U akceccyapbl, KOTOpble YTBePXAeHb! MPOU3BOAUTENEM U HAXOASTCSA B OPUIMHANbHOW YNakoBKe 3TOro NpoaykTa.

® 3710 060pyHOBaHME OOIMKHO ObITh YCTAHOBNEHO O6YYEHHbIM U KBannULMPOBAHHBIM NEPCOHANOM COTMacHO 3TUM MHCTPYKLUAM MO YCTaHOBKEe. YCTaHOBLUMK
HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a TO, YTOObI ycTaHOBKa 060pYA0BaHNA COOTBETCTBOBAA MECTHLIM W HALMOHANbHBLIM 3M1EKTPOTEXHUYECKMM HOPMaM 1 npasunam. He
nbiTakiTecb pa3bupartb, PEMOHTUPOBATL MW MOANMLMPOBaTL YCTPOKCTBO.

®  l3genue npeaHasHayeHo AN YCTAHOBKW B NOMeLLeHUW. [lepxute aToT NPOAYKT BAANW OT BOAbI, OFHS, BNAry Unu Xapkux cpea.

® Mol HE MOXEM rapaHTMpPOBaTb, YTO B pe3yNibTaTe HEMpPaBUbHOrO UCMOMNb30BaHUS YCTPOMCTBA HE MPOU3OMAET HECHACTHBIX Cly4YaeB Unu noBpexaeHuit. MNoxa
nyWvcTa, MICNonb3ynTe 3TOT NPOAYKT C OCTOPOXHOCTLIO U AEWCTBYITE HA CBOW CTpax U puck!

® B cnyyae c60s yCTPOMCTBA OTKITIOUMTE €ro oT nuTaHusi. Camblil GbICTPbI cNoco6 caenaTh 3TO - BblHYThb BUTNKY U3 PO3ETKM.

3anpelyaetcs:

® Okcnnyatauusi poyTepa (TO4KM SOCTYNa) U €€ KOMMNEKTYIOLMX C NOBPEXAEHHBIMU LUHYPaMUN SNEKTPONUTaHWS;

® [loakntoyeHue poyTepa (TOYKM AOCTYNa) U € KOMMNMEKTYIOLMX K CETU 3NEKTPONUTAHUS NPU OTKPLITLIX KOpNycax;

® OrTkpbIBATLKOPNYC U3AENUS, pa3bupaTh, U3BMEKaTb ANEKTPOHHLIE MOAYNIN U NPOBOANTL Kakue-MGO PEMOHTHbIE paBoTbl BHE YCMOBUIA PEMOHTHOM
opraHu3auuu.

TexHunyeckoe o6ecnyxmBaHue:

PoyTep (Touka foctyna) He TpebyeT npoBefeHWsi NPOUNaKTUIECKUX PaboT 1 MOCTOSIHHOTO NPUCYTCTBUSA 3KCMNyaTaLMOHHOrO NepcoHana.
YucTka kopnyca OT Mbinu 1 3arps3HeHUii BbinonHsaeTcs GymaxHbIMu 6€3BOpCOBbIMU candeTkamu.

He Gpbli3raiiTe BOAOW B WENW 1 KOHTaKTbl Kopryca usaenus.

Mnoxo BbIBOASALLMECS cneabl M NATHA yaansiTe n3onponunoBbiM CNYPTOM.

TekyLuii pEeMOHT:

® Bce BUAblI pEMOHTa n3aenua AonyckaeTca BbINMOMHATL TOJIbKO aTTeCTOBaHHbIM NepcoHarioMm B CEPBUCHOM LeHTpe NpeanpuAaTuA-m3rotoBUTensa Unn B ,D,pyFOI7I
yl'lOJ'IHOMOLIeHHOI;I n3roToBuTENEM opraHmsauun.

® 3ameHa Bbllleawnx n3 CTpoa TeXHNYECKNX cpeacTs (TC) nsaenua OoJKHa OCyLeCcTBNATbLCA Ha COOTBETCTBYHOLLNE TC, npoweaumne cneynanbHbie
nccneaoBaHnsa U cneuynanbHyo NPOBEPKY.

XpaHeHwe:

® U3penus, ynakoBaHHbIe B ALLUK, crieqyeT XpaHUTb B CKNaacKMX NoOMeLleHnAX npyu OTHOCUTENbHaaA BNaXXHOCTb BO3AyXa He 6onee 85%, Hanuuve B BO3ayxe
napos KUCnoT, u.l,enoqeﬁ N NPo4UX arpeccuBHbIX I'IpI/IMeCGVI He JonyckaeTca.

TpaHcnopTUpoBaHue:

®  TpaHCropTUPYIOT N3AENUS BCEMM BUAAMM TPAHCMOPTa B KPbITbIX TPAHCMOPTHBIX CPeACTBax B COOTBETCTBUM C NPaBUiamMm NepeBo3ku rpy3os, AeMCTBYOLMX
Ha faHHOM BMAE TpaHcnopTa.

® TpaHCrnopTMPOBaHME U XpaHEHUE AOSKHbI OCYLLECTBMNSATLCS B YNAKOBKe (PUPMbI-M3rOTOBUTENS C COBIIIOAEHNEM YKa3aHUin Mo OpUeHTaLuu, 3awmTe, yKnaake 1
[APYTUX, HAHECEHHbIX Ha YMaKOBKY yKasaHui 0603HaYEHMI.

® B nomeLLeHVsIX 1 TPaHCMOPTHBLIX CPEACTBAX HEe JOMKHO BbiTb MapOB UMM a3po30rieil arpeCcCMBHBIX TN BbI3bIBaIOLLMX KOPPO3MIO BELLECTB.

YnaKkoBaHHble N3Aenust AOMKHbI GbiTh 3aKpensieHbl ANs NPEAOTBPALLEHMS CllyYanHbIX HEKOHTPOIMPYEMbIX NepeMeLLeHUA.

®  TpaHCropTMPOBaHME, XPAHEHWUE U IKCMIyaTaUms He AOMYCTUMbI B YCIOBUSAX KOHAEHCaLUuMM Bnarv 6e3 3alyuUTbl OT aTMOC(EPHbIX OCAAKOB M NMPSIMbIX
COSTHEYHbIX JTy4el.

[apaHTuiiHble o6sA3aTenbCTBa:

[apaHTUIAHBIN CpoK akcnnyaTauum — He 6onee 14 cyTok co AHS peanusauumn notpebutento.

[apaHTUIAHBIN CPOK XpaHeHus nagenuii — 12 mecsaues CO AHA U3rOTOBNEHUS.

HekayecTBeHHble n3genus npogasel 0653aH 3aMEHNTb B CPOKW, COrnacoBaHHbIe € noTpebutenem.

B cnyyae cnopa o npuynHax BO3HUKHOBEHWS HELOCTATKOB TOBapa NpoAaBeL, (M3roToBUTENb), YNONMHOMOYEHHAs OpraHn3aLmnst Unu yrosiHOMOYEHHbI
VHAWBMAYanNbHbIV NpeanpuHMMaTens, UMnopTep 0653aHbl NPOBECTU IKCNepTU3y ToBapa 3a CBOM CYET.

CpokK yCcTpaHeHUsi HeJOCTaTKOB TOBapa HE MOXET MPEBbILLIATbL COPOK NATb AHEN.

[eicTBue rapaHTUiiHbix 06513aTENLCTB NpeKkpaLlaeTcs:

- NPV HapyLUeHUM NoTpebuTenemM nNpaeumn aKkcnnyaTaumu, TPaHCNOPTUPOBAHUS U XPaHEHWS;

- NPV 0BHapPYXeHNN MeXaHNYeCKNX NOBPEXAEHWI, CNEA0B BCKPLITUS, NOMbITOK HEKBANMMULNPOBAHHOIO PEMOHTA;

- Npy 0BHapYXeHNW NPU3HaKoB HEGPEeXHoro obpalleHns, npegHamMmepeHHOro noBpexaeHus obopyaoBaHus;

- NpY nonagaHuy BHYTPb 060pyA0BaHNA NOCTOPOHHUX NPEAMETOB, XWUAKOCTEN U HACEKOMbIX;

- Npy OBHapYXeHNM NPU3HAKOB BO3AEVCTBUSA HENPEOAONUMbIX CUM, MPUBEALLUX K BbIXOAY M3 CTPOSi poyTepa (TOYKM JOCTyna).

YTunusauus:

® Bo n3bexaHue 3arpasHeHua Opr)KaIOU.[eVI cpenbl Heo6xoaMMOo OTAENUTD yCTpOVICTBO OT GbITOBbIX OTXOA0B U yTnnm3npoBaTtb ero 6e3onacHbIiM cnocobom,
Hanpumep B cneynanbHO OTBeAEHHbIX MecTax. O3HakoMbTeCh C npoueanypamu Ha/:lnemau.l,eﬁ TPaHCNOPTUPOBKN 060py,ClOBaHMF| K cneynanbHbIM MecTam
yTunm3auum B Ballem permoHe.

A OnacHocTb nopaxeHuna anekKTpnu4eCKUmM TOKOM. 310 oGopyuoaaHme OOJIKHO OGCJ’Iy)KVIBaTbCﬂ TONbKO OGyl-IeHHbIM nepcoHasnom.
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MpoussoguTens: Mikrotikls SIA, ynuua Yhusic 2, Pura, Nateusa, LV1039.

WHdopmauma o aaTe M3roTOBMEHUSI YCTPOMCTBA ykasaHa B KOHLE CEPUIAHOrO HOMepa Ha ero Haknelike Yepes Apobb. MNepsas uudpa o3HayaeT Homep roaa
(nocnenHss uncpa roga), ABe nocneayoLive o3Ha4yaloT HOMep Heaenu.

Marotoutens: SIA Mikrotikls, Aizkraukles iela 23, Riga, LV-1006, Ilateusi, support@mikrotik.com. CaenaHo B Kutae, Jlateuu unu Jlutese. Cm. Ha ynakoBke.

[ns nony4eHus noapobHbIX CBEAEHWI O rapaHTURHOM 06CnyXMBaHUM 06paTUTeCh K NPoAaBLy.

MpoaykTbl MikroTik, koTopble nocTaBnslTCA B EBpasuinckvii TaMOXEHHbI CO3, OLEHMBAIOTCA C y4eTOM COOTBETCTBYHOLMX TpeboBaHWi u
nomMmeyeHbl 3Hakom EAC, kak nokasaHo HuXe:

UA - YkpaiHcbka. KopoTkuii nociGHuUK:

U e npucTpivi noTpi6Ho oHoBuTM 0 RouterOS v7.10 abo ocTaHHbOI Bepcil, Ljob 3abe3neunTu BignoBigHICTb MicLeBuM Hopmam Braam !
KiHyeBi kopucTyBayi HecyTb BiAMoBifanbHICTb 3a 4OTPUMaHHS MicLeBux npasun. Yci npuctpoi MikroTik noBuHHI 6y T npogheciviHo BCTaHOBIIEH.

L{esi kopoTkuii nocibHuk ctocyeTocst mogeni: CCR2004-16G-2S+.

L{e npucTpiii 6e3apoToBOI Mepesxi. Bu MoxeTe 3HaiiTn Ha3By Mogeni npoayKTy Ha eTukeTui koprycy (ID). E B o E
Bbyab nacka, BiaBigasite CTOpiHKYy nocibHuka KopuctyBada Ha https://mt.lv/um-ua gns noBHOi OHoBREeHoI nocibHuka kopuctyBaya. Abo ckaHyiTe _;.I.':i ™
QR-Koz 3a 4OMOMOIor MOBINIbHOroO TeNEOHy. H_.;- ! 13 :
HaviBaxxnuBilLi TEXHIYHI XapaKTepucTuku LJboro BUpobY MOXHa 3HaviTU Ha OCTaHHIV CTOPIHLI LibOro KOPOTKOro NocibHuKa. ~n j
TexHiqHi XapakTepucTuku, noBHa Aeknapayis sigrnosigHocti €C, bpowypu Ta gogaTkosa iHgopmayis npo npodyktu Ha https://mikrotik.com E h- _| .
/products

lMocibHuK 3 HanaluTyBaHHS NPOrpamMHoOro 3abe3neyeHHs1 Ha Ballivi MOBI 3 JO4aTKOBO iHGhopmaLjieto MOXHa 3HaviT1 3a nocunaHHam https://mt.Iv/help

lMpuctpoi MikroTik npusHadeHi 4nsi npogheciviHoro BukopuctTaHHs. SKkwo y Bac Hemae kBanigikayii, 3BepHITbCs1 4O KOHCYnbTaHTa https.//mikrotik.com/consultants
MepLui Kpoku:

MigkntoviTbcs 3 KOMN'IOTEPOM A0 NPUCTPOLD;

3aBaHTaxTe iIHCTPYMEHT HanawTyBaHHs https://mt.Iv/winbox;

Bigkpuiite Bknagky Neighbors Ta nigkntoviTbcst 4o npucTpoto 3a gonomoroto MAC-aapecu;

IM'st kopucTyBava: admin , 3a 3amMoBYyBaHHSIM Hemae napons (abo, Ans gesknx moaenei, nepesipTe Naposb KOPUCTyBaya Ta 6e34poToOBOro JAOCTymMy Ha
Haknei);

[Ins OHOBNEHHS MPUCTPOIO A0 OCTaHHLOI BEPCii MporpamHoro 3abesneyeHHsi d BNacHe 3aBaHTaXeHHS HaHOBILLOro NporpamHoro 3abesneveHHs RouterOS 3 h
ttps://mikrotik.com/download;

® Bubepitb naketn ARM64 Ta 36epexiTb ix Ha CBOEMY KOMM'IOTEPI;

MoBepHiTbca go WinBox Ta 3aBaHTaXTe 3aBaHTaXeHi NakeTu;

® [lepe3aBaHTaxTe NPUCTPIN.

IHchopmalis npo Gesneky:

® [lepw Hix npaytoBaTy Hag 6yab-skum obnagHaHHsam MikroTik, nam’sitaiite npo HeGe3neku, NOB'A3aHi 3 eNIEKTPUYHOI CXEMOLD, Ta O3HaomTecs 3i
cTaHAapTHUMK MeToaamMm 3anobiraHHsa aBapiit. IHCTanATop NOBUHEH ByTW 3HaMOMWIA 3 MepeXeBUMU CTPYKTYpaMu, TEpMiHaMM Ta NMOHATTAMM.

®  BUKOPUCTOBYITE TiNbKM J)KEPENO XUBIIEHHS Ta akcecyapw, 3aTBepKeHi BUPOGHMKOM, i SiKi MOXHa 3HATW B OpUriHanbHili ynakoBLi Lboro BUpooby.

® |le obnagHaHHs MOBMHHO BCTaHOBMIOBATUCA KBanihikoBaHUM Ta kBanicikoBaHUM NepcoHanoM BignoBiAHO 40 LMX IHCTPYKLi 3 MOHTaxy. [HCTanaTop Hece
BiANOBiganbHiCTb 3a Te, Wob YcTaHoBka 06nagHaHHs Bignosiaana mMicLeBnM Ta HalioHanbHUM enekTpu4HnM kogam. He HamaranTecs po3bupatu,
PEMOHTYBATW Y¥ 3MIHIOBATWN NPUCTPINA.

® Lleii BUpi6 npu3HaveHwnii Ans BCTAHOBMEHHS B NpUMILLEHHI. TpumaiiTe el NpoayKT nodarni Big BoAM, BOrHI0, BonorocTi abo »xapkoro cepefosuLua.

® MU He MOXEMO rapaHTyBaTH, L0 Yepe3 HeNnpaBuilbHe BUKOPUCTaHHSA NPUCTPOIO He TpannsThCst aBapii Ta NOLKOMKeHHs. Byab nacka, BUKOPUCTOBYMTE Liel
npoayKT o6epexHOo Ta npautonTe Ha CBili cTpax i puaunk!

® Y pasi BiAMOBW NPUCTPOIO, BIAKMIOYITb OTO Bif XVBMEHHS. Hanwsuawmin cnocié 3pobuTy Ue - Big'eAHaBLUM LLIHYP XWUBINEHHS Bifl PO3ETKU.

A Hebesneka ypaxeHHsi enekTpuyHnM cTpymom Lie obnagHaHHs Mae o6CnyroByBaTUCS TiNbKW HABYEHUM NEPCOHANOM
Bupo6Huk: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Pura, IaTsis, LV1039.

Federal Communication Commission Interference Statement

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These

limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. C
This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may

cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If

this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the

user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

FCC Caution: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate this
equipment.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Note: This unit was tested with shielded cables on the peripheral devices. Shielded cables must be used with the unit to ensure compliance.

Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada

This device contains license-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with Innovation, Science, and Economic Development Canada’s license-exempt RSS(s).
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause interference. (2) This device must accept any interference, including
interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.
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L'émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada
applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes : 1) L’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage; 2)
L’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, méme si le brouillage est susceptible d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.

Cet appareil numérique de la classe [B] est conforme a la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

CAN ICES-003 (B) / NMB-003 (B)

UKCA marking

UK
CA

?EN) Technical Specifications / l:(DE) Technische Spezifikationen / (FR) Spécifications techniques/

IT) Specifiche tecniche / (ES) Especificaciones técnicas / (RU) TexHu4yeckne xapakrepucTukm:

(EN) Product Power Input Options

(DE) Produkt Stromquellen Optionen

(FR) Options d'entrée d'alimentation du produit
(IT) Opzioni di ingresso alimentazione del prodotto
(ES) Opciones de entrada de energia del producto
(RU) BapuaHTbl BXOAHO MOLLHOCTU NpoAyKTa

2 AC input (100 - 240 V AC)

#72874

(EN) IP class of the enclosure
(DE) IP-Klasse des Gehauses
(FR) Classe IP du boitier

(IT) Classe IP della custodia
(ES) Clase de IP del recinto
(RU) Knacc sawmTbl kopnyca IP

IP20

(EN) Operating Temperature
(DE)Betriebstemperatur

(FR) température de fonctionnement
(IT) temperatura di esercizio

(ES) Temperatura de funcionamiento
(RU) Pabouas Temnepatypa

+0°..460°C
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